METROVATION

RECEIVED

10:34 am, Nov 12, 2010

Alameda County Environmental Health

November 3, 2010

Mr. Jerry Wickham Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Environmental Health Services 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Terradev Jefferson LLC Property 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, CA 94607 Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003001 Blue Rock Project No. ASE-1

Dear Mr. Wickham,

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

Sana May Sara May

Director of Operations Metrovation, LLC, managing agent for Terradev Jefferson, LLC

Attachment:

Blue Rock Environmental, Inc.'s Well Installation and Removal Action Report dated October 29, 2010

October 29, 2010



Mr. Jerry Wickham Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Environmental Health Services 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Well Installation and Removal Action Report Terradev Jefferson LLC Property 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, CA 94607 Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003001 Blue Rock Project No. ASE-1

Dear Mr. Wickham,

This report was prepared by Blue Rock Environmental, Inc. (Blue Rock), on behalf of Terradev Jefferson, LLC, for the site at 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, California (site) (Figure 1). The work presented in this report was proposed in the *Removal Action Workplan* dated February 3, 2010, which was conditionally approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency – Environmental Health Services (ACHCSA) in a letter dated February 19, 2010. The ACHSA granted a due-date extension for this report until October 30, 2010.

Background

Site Description and UST History

The site is located southeast of the intersection of Fourth Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Way in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site consists of a single story commercial building, bounded closely on the sides and back by other commercial buildings. One single-walled steel underground storage tank (UST) was discovered beneath the sidewalk immediately adjacent to the front of the building during renovation in 2006. The UST is located on the upgradient edge of a developed city block (which prohibits evaluation of subsurface conditions immediately downgradient of the UST – see section below).

In their *Tank Closure Report* dated September 21, 2006, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGT) reported that the UST contained gasoline with an approximate holding capacity of 1,000-gallons, measuring approximately 10 feet in length and 4 feet in diameter. The bottom of the UST was estimated to be located 7.5 to 8 feet below ground surface (ft bgs). The fill port was reported to be located at the west end of the tank.

GGT abandoned the UST in place by triple washing followed by filling to capacity with concrete slurry because of structural considerations due to the proximity of the UST to the building foundation. Abandonment was performed with the permission and under the oversight of the City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau.

Two soil samples were collected from below the UST at a depth of 9 ft bgs during abandonment activities. Both samples contained elevated concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX); however, TPH as diesel (TPHd) and the five fuel oxygenates MTBE, TBA, ETBE, DIPE, and TAME were not detected (Table 2). No groundwater was encountered during abandonment activities, though the soil samples collected beneath the tank were reported as "wet".

Summary of Investigation Activities

Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical and Environmental Sciences Consultants (Ninyo & Moore) completed a limited subsurface investigation in 2009, the findings of which were presented in their *Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment* dated July 24, 2009. Two temporary borings (B-1 and B-2) were advanced on each side of the UST by direct push drilling methods to a depth of 20 ft bgs. No soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis; however, soil samples were screened in the field with a photo-ionization detector (PID) meter. In B-1, PID readings increased with depth to a maximum of 1,422 parts per million (ppm) at 9 ft bgs, and attenuated below that depth. Temporary wells were built in each boring, in which groundwater stabilized at a depth of approximately 9.6 ft bgs and sampled. Concentrations of TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were present in groundwater samples collected from both borings (Table 3), although TPHg levels were an order of magnitude greater than TPHd levels suggesting the former is the primary hydrocarbon range of interest at the site.

Site Conceptual Model

The site conceptual model for the project was initially developed by Amicus in their September 13, 2009 correspondence. The following section presents a summary of the current site conceptual model, which will be modified as new information regarding site conditions is acquired.

The subject site is located in a commercial/industrial neighborhood along the San Francisco Bay-Margin. The site is underlain by sediments characterized as silty and clayey sand with some layers of sandy clay and sand to a depth of 20 ft bgs (the maximum depth previously explored) and groundwater is present in unconfined conditions at a depth of approximately 10 ft bgs. Groundwater flows generally to the southeast, towards the estuary, based on information from nearby sites.

Gasoline range hydrocarbons are present in soil and groundwater proximal to the abandoned UST. Interestingly, the contaminant signature also includes MTBE, a gasoline additive not used abundantly in California until the early/mid 1990s (MTBE became a mandated addition to California gasoline following passage of the Clean Air Act Amendments in 1990). Although it is uncertain when the subject UST was removed from service, it is expected that it was not in service during MTBE's lifespan as a gasoline additive.

The abandoned UST is located beneath the sidewalk along Fourth Street, at the upgradient edge of a city block. The location of densely packed, low ceiling (occupied) buildings prohibits implementation of a traditional environmental investigation (i.e. an array of downgradient borings and wells). The nearest location for the construction of downgradient monitoring wells is the street or sidewalk along Third Street, on the other side of the city block. Review of the results of UST studies at nearby sites (Allen property at 345 Martin Luther King Jr. Way and Markus Hardware at 632-638 Second Street) suggest that a Third Street location for downgradient monitoring points for would simply be too far from the expected downgradient edge of the plume to serve any practical purpose. Yet, the results of corrective action at nearby sites can be used to predict aspects of the subject case.

The Allen property, located across Martin Luther King Jr. Way (formerly Grove Street), provides a useful example. Contamination originating from a 10,000-gallon UST at that property extended approximately 75 feet downgradient. According to Allen property reports, a 10,000gallon UST was used at that property to fuel fleet vehicles prior to its in-place abandonment. Available reports do not describe the installation date, throughput, or contents of the tank; however, the analytes detected in proximal groundwater suggest the tank may have held gasoline. It is notable that the UST at the subject site is much smaller than the Allen UST, and not obviously associated with a business employing a fleet of delivery trucks (implying a possibly lower throughput). Consequently, a conservative approximation of Terradev migratory extent may be the extent of migration of the Allen release (i.e. approximately 75 feet downgradient of the UST). This approximation is clearly far from the Third Street edge of the developed block, which is approximately 235 feet downgradient of the UST. Groundwater beneath this area of Oakland is not presently used for beneficial purposes (consumption or irrigation). Additionally, it is reasonable to assume that the shallowest water-bearing zone in the vicinity of the subject site will plausibly not be used for beneficial consumption for the indeterminate future, if ever (in terms of City habitation). The residual hydrocarbons in groundwater do not, therefore, pose a threat to groundwater quality in a human health context. Residual hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater do, however, likely represent an exposure risk to construction or utility workers, and serve as a source of hydrocarbon vapor in the vadose (waterunsaturated) zone beneath local buildings.

Blue Rock understands that an upgradient property at the corner of Fifth St. and Martin Luther King Jr. Way was formerly used as a gas station, the tanks for which were removed many years ago under Alameda County oversight. Additional data is not currently available to evaluate if the downgradient extent of any impact from that property has encroached onto the subject site.

Recommended Source Area Remediation

Amicus evaluated investigative and remedial options available at the site in the September 13, 2009 correspondence. It was noted that corrective actions would be necessarily constrained by the location of the abandoned UST relative to existing development - i.e. assessment proximally downgradient is prohibited, inadequate space to build a traditional fixed in-situ remediation system, and remedial excavation would undermine the existing building. Yet the persistence of elevated concentrations of gasoline range hydrocarbons in the subsurface merit remedial action. As a result, the use of mobile high-vacuum extraction equipment was recommended as an aggressive approach to reduce the remaining gasoline mass in the vicinity of the UST for which details were proposed in the *Removal Action Workplan* dated February 3, 2010, which was conditionally approved by the ACHCSA in a letter dated February 19, 2010. The plan called for the installation of three wells proximal to the former UST to serve as both extraction and source area monitoring points to be sampled before and after a 5-day high-vacuum dual-phase extraction event.

Well Installation and Soil Sampling Activities

Blue Rock installed three wells at the source area for the dual purpose of remediation and groundwater monitoring (DPE-1 through DPE-3) (Figure 2). Professional experience suggests that a conservative minimum estimate of vacuum influence during vapor extraction is approximately equal to the thickness of the vadose zone, which is approximately 9.5 feet at this site. Therefore, the three wells provide are assumed to provide sufficient overlap of remedial influence, in order to aggressively recover gasoline hydrocarbons from the subsurface.

Blue Rock originally proposed to drill one soil boring along the northern side of Fourth Street, in the parking lane, for the purpose of evaluating if the former gas station located at the corner of Fifth St. and Martin Luther King Jr. Way was a potential source of petroleum impact present in the area of the subject site. However, the presence of two high pressure natural gas lines transecting the area of interest negated completion of that boring during this phase of field work. The need for this boring will be evaluated later.

Prior to drilling, the property owner obtained an Indenture Agreement with the City of Oakland to install the three wells in the sidewalk and Blue Rock obtained an Excavation Permit (attached). Blue Rock also obtained well installation permits from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (attached). The site was marked by Underground Service Alert to identify utilities proximal to proposed drilling location, and a private utility locator was employed to clear exact drilling locations. Blue Rock prepared a site specific Health and Safety Plan, which was reviewed and signed by project workers.

The wells were installed on September 20, 2010. A Blue Rock geologist supervised all drilling and well installation activities. Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc. (Gregg), a C-57 licensed company, used a drill-rig equipped with both direct-push technology and hollow-stem augers to complete drilling, sampling, and wells installation activities. The first five feet of each hole was cleared with a hand auger. The borings were then continuously to their final depth using direct-push drill-rod lined with four-foot long sample tubes.

A Blue Rock geologist logged soil types in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. The upper 6 feet generally consisted of a brown sand (SP-SM), which was underlain by a gray and yellow-brown sandy clay (CL) unit from $\sim 6 - 7$ ft bgs and a mottled red-brown and gray clayey sand (SC) from $\sim 7 - 15$ ft bgs, the maximum depth explored. Groundwater was later measured at a depth of approximately 9.5 ft bgs (see attached boring logs).

Following soil sampling, Gregg over-drilled each boring with eight-inch diameter hollow-stem augers to install the wells. Wells were built in each boring to the following specifications:

	Casing	Slot	Total	Blank	Screen	Filter	Bentonite	Neat
Proposed Well	Diameter (inches)	Size (inches)	Depth (feet)	Interval (feet)	Interval (feet)	Pack (feet)	Seal (feet)	Cement (feet)
DPE-1	2	0.01	15	0-8	8-15	7-15	5-7	0.5-5
DPE-2	2	0.01	15	0-8	8-15	7-15	5-7	0.5-5
DPE-3	2	0.01	12	0-6	6-10	5-10	4-5	0.5-4

Note: please Table 1 and attached boring logs / well construction diagrams for more detail

A total of eight soil samples, between the depths of approximately 6 and 15 ft bgs, were retained for laboratory analysis. These samples were cut from the four-foot sample tube into segments approximately six-inches long, covered with Teflon lined plastic caps, labeled, documented on a chain-of custody form, and placed on ice in a cooler for transport to the project laboratory. The soil samples were analyzed by Kiff Analytical LLC, a DHS-certified laboratory, for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, 1,2-DCA, and EDB by EPA Method 8260B and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M.

TPHg was present is all of the samples at concentrations ranging from 1.2 mg/kg (DPE-2-6') to 160,000 mg/kg (DPE-2-11'), and cumulative data suggest that highest concentrations are generally located between the depth interval of approximately 8 to 12 ft bgs (Table 2). TPHd was also detected in all of the samples; however, all but one of the samples was flagged by the laboratory indicating that "Hydrocarbons are lower-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel." Based on this flag and the observation that TPHd was typically one to two orders of magnitude lower than TPHg in the same sample, Blue Rock interprets the TPHd quantified in the soil samples to be primarily longer chain gasoline hydrocarbons that overlap into the diesel range. MTBE was present in the 12' and 15' samples from DPE-1 at concentrations of 0.71 mg/kg and 0.39 mg/kg, respectively. Lead scavengers, 1,2-DCA or EDB, were detected in at least one soil sample from each boring.

The new wells were surveyed and uploaded to GeoTracker per requirements. All downhole sampling equipment was cleaned with an Alconox® wash followed by double rinse in clean tap water. Clean augers were used on each hole. Soil cuttings and sampler rinse water were stored on-site in labeled 55-gallon drums pending disposal. Filter Recycling of Colton, California picked up the drums for off-site disposal on October 5, 2010 (if requested, disposal documentation will be forwarded upon receipt).

High-Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction (HVDPE) Remedial Event

Blue Rock oversaw CalClean, Inc. (CalClean) of Tustin, California perform a 5-day mobile HVDPE remedial event on newly installed wells DPE-1, DPE-2, and DPE-3 from September 28 to October 3, 2010. HVDPE test equipment, methodology, and test results are summarized below and presented in the attached CalClean report.

The purpose of this mobile event was to maximize gasoline mass recovery at the source location of the abandoned UST. Wells DPE-1, DPE-2, and DPE-3 were used as extraction wells at the start of the event. These wells have screen intervals that extend across documented soil and groundwater impact at the source area.

The HVDPE event was performed in accordance with CalClean's Bay Area Air Quality Management District permit for various locations (Plant No. 12568).

A mobile HVDPE unit was mobilized to the site. The CalClean truck-mounted unit consisted of a 25-horsepower oil sealed liquid-ring pump capable of producing 29 "Hg vacuum, and a thermal oxidizer capable of treating an air flow of approximately 450 ACFM. An onboard electric generator powered the equipment and onboard propane tanks provided supplemental fuel for the thermal oxidizer. A unit intake hose was connected to the test wells through a vacuum cap attached at the wellhead. Extracted water was treated and stored in temporary above-ground storage tanks mobilized to the site. A schematic of HVDPE equipment is presented in Figure 3.

The remedial event occurred over the span of 5 continuous days from September 28 to October 3, 2010. Wells DPE-1, DPE-2, and DPE-3 were used as extraction wells at the start of the event. A stinger hose was lowered into each well through a vacuum tight cap and placed approximately one foot off the bottom of each well. Depth to water at the beginning of the test was approximately 9.5 ft bgs in all three wells. Therefore, the stinger was set at a depth of approximately 14 ft bgs in wells DPE-1 and DPE-2, and approximately 9 ft bgs in DPE-3.

During the event, applied vacuum and field monitoring of hydrocarbon concentrations in process air was monitored at the unit manifold. A total of seven air samples were collected from individual wells and the total combined influent for laboratory analysis. Extracted water was separated by a water knockout, and temporarily stored in two 2,600-gallon capacity storage tanks prior to off-haul.

As the event progressed into day three, it was became clear that DPE-1 and DPE-2 were producing significantly higher vapor concentrations than DPE-3, probably because these wells fully intersect the highest TPHg levels in soil that are present from ~8 to 12 ft bgs. Well DPE-3 was shut-off in the middle of day three after its vapor concentrations had fallen to 268 ppmv as measured on the field PID, and the extraction event continued until the end using wells DPE-1 and DPE-2. At the end of the event vapor samples were collected from the two operating wells individually and combined. The results of vapor sample analysis are summarized below:

	TPHg (ppmv) in Vapor							
Well / Sample	Start HVDPE	End HVDPE						
	(9/28/10)	(10/3/10)						
DPE-1	3,530	598						
DPE-2	6,540	888						
DPE-3	1,700	NA						
Total Inlet	1,660	690						

The total average hydrocarbon mass recovered was **174 lbs** (based on 122 lbs calculated from field PID data and 225 lbs calculated from lab data), which equates to an average extraction rate of nearly 35 lbs/day.

A total of approximately 7,950 gallons of water were produced by the HVDPE remedial event. On September 30 and October 4, 2010, the water was transported by Clearwater Environmental Management, Inc. to the Seaport Environmental facility in Redwood City, California for disposal (see attached disposal forms). The average water production rate was approximately 1.1 gpm.

Pre- and Post-Remedial Event Groundwater Quality

On September 22, 2010, the wells were developed and sampled to establish groundwater quality prior to the 5-day remedial event, and the wells were sampled again on October 18, 2010 to document groundwater conditions 15 days following completion of the remedial event.

During each monitoring effort an electronic water level indicator, accurate to within ± 0.01 -ft, was used to measure depth to water in each well. Well DPE-3 was essentially dry each time, as the water column was <0.5-ft. All wells were checked for measureable thicknesses, equal to greater than 0.01-ft, of light non-aqueous-phase liquid (LNAPL); however, none was observed. On September 22, 2010, wells DPE-1 and DPE-2 were developed by the removal of water from each well until such time that it is relatively free of sediment, and pH, temperature, and conductivity parameters had stabilized, which occurred after approximately 10 wetted casing volumes. On October 18, 2010, wells DPE-1 and DPE-2 were purged until pH, temperature, and conductivity parameters had stabilized, which occurred after approximately 3 wetted casing volumes. Following recovery of water levels to approximately 80% of their static levels, groundwater samples were collected from DPE-1 and DPE-2 using disposable polyethylene bailers and transferred to laboratory-supplied containers. Sample containers were labeled, documented on a chain-of-custody form, and placed on ice in a cooler for transport to the project laboratory.

Purging instruments were cleaned between use by an $Alconox^{(\mathbb{R})}$ wash followed by double rinse in clean tap water to prevent cross-contamination. Purge and rinse water from the September 22, 2010 event were removed by Filter Recycling for off-site disposal on October 5, 2010 (if requested, disposal documentation will be forwarded upon receipt). The purge and rinse water from the October 18, 2010 event was transported to Seaport Environmental in Redwood City, California for disposal (see attached form).

The water samples were analyzed by Kiff Analytical LLC, a DHS-certified laboratory, for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, 1,2-DCA, and EDB by EPA Method 8260B and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M. The results are summarized below and in Table 2.

	DI	PE-1	DPE-2			
Analytes	Before	After	Before	After		
	5-day HVDPE	5-day HVDPE	5-day HVDPE	5-day HVDPE		
	(9/22/10)	(10/18/10)	(9/22/10)	(10/18/10)		
TPHd (µg/L)	<4,000	<4,000	<4,000	<5,000		
TPHg (µg/L)	120,000	97,000	110,000	84,000		
Benzene (µg/L)	25,000	15,000	21,000	11,000		
MTBE (µg/L)	320	490	200	77		

Discussion of HVDPE Treatment Results and Recommendations

A total of approximately 174 lbs of gasoline range hydrocarbons were recovered during this 5 day event, which equated to an average removal rate of nearly 35 lbs/day. The influent vapor concentrations began to decline over the course of the event indicating that reduction of the insitu petroleum mass around the extraction point was occurring. Despite this mass reduction, groundwater quality only improved modestly by the end of the test. Additional HVDPE mass removal would likely benefit site conditions by further decreasing dissolved-phase concentrations, which would ultimately strengthen the rationale for case closure in the future.

Prior to selecting the duration of another HVDPE event, Blue Rock recommends completing a groundwater monitoring event in December 2010-January 2011 so that two sets of post-removal event data will be available for evaluation. The results of the groundwater monitoring event will be presented in a brief letter report with specific recommendations regarding the additional HVDPE event based on cumulative site data.

References

- Amicus Strategic Environmental Consulting, 2009, letter regarding Terradev Jefferson, LLC Property, 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, September 13.
- Blue Rock, 2010, Removal Action Workplan, 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, California, February 3.
- Ninyo & Moore, 2009, *Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment*, 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, California, July 24.
- Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. 2006, *Tank Closure Report*, 645 Fourth Street, Oakland, California, September 21.

Removal Action Report October 29, 2010 Page 10 of 11

Certification

This report was prepared under the supervision of a California Professional Geologist at Blue Rock. All statements, conclusions, and recommendations are based upon published results from past consultants, field observations by Blue Rock, and analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory as they relate to the time, location, and depth of points sampled by Blue Rock. Interpretation of data, including spatial distribution and temporal trends, are based on commonly used geologic and scientific principles. It is possible that interpretations, conclusions, and recommendations presented in this report may change, as additional data become available and/or regulations change.

Information and interpretation presented herein are for the sole use of the client and regulating agency. The information and interpretation contained in this document should not be relied upon by a third party.

The service performed by Blue Rock has been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the area of the site. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact us at (650) 522-9292.

Sincerely, Blue Rock Environmental, Inc.

Brian Gwinn, PG Principal Geologist



Removal Action Report October 29, 2010 Page 11 of 11

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Location Map Figure 2: Site Plan Figure 3: High-Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction Process Schematic

Table 1: Well Construction DataTable 2: Soil Sample Analytical DataTable 3: Groundwater Analytical Data

Soil Boring and Well Construction Logs: DPE-1, DPE-2, DPE-3

Blue Rock's Well Gauging and Purging Data Field Sheets

Alameda County Department of Public Works Well Installation Permit City of Oakland Indenture Agreement City of Oakland Excavation Permit City of Oakland Obstruction Permit

Kiff Analytical LLC Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms

CalClean's High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report - October 13, 2010

Seaport Environmental Non-Hazardous Water Transport Forms (9/30/10, 10/4/10, and 10/18/10)

Distribution:

Ms. Sara May, Metrovation 580 Second St. Suite 260, Oakland, CA 94607

Mr. Markus Niebanck, Amicus Strategic Environmental Consulting 580 Second St. Suite 260, Oakland, CA 94607







TABLE 1Well Construction DataTerradev Jefferson, LLC Property645 Fourth StreetOakland, CA

Well <u>ID</u>	Date <u>Installed</u>	Total Boring Depth <u>(ft bgs)</u>	Casing Diameter <u>(inches)</u>	Screen Depth <u>(ft bgs)</u>	Sandpack Depth <u>(ft bgs)</u>	Bentonite Depth <u>(ft bgs)</u>	Cement Grout Depth <u>(ft bgs)</u>
DPE-1	9/20/10	15	2	8 - 15	7 - 15	5 - 7	0 - 5
DPE-2	9/20/10	15	2	8 - 15	7 - 15	5 - 7	0 - 5
DPE-3	9/20/10	10	2	6 - 10	5 - 10	3 - 5	0 - 3

Notes:

ft bgs Feet below ground surface.

TABLE 2Soil Sample Analytical DataTerradev Jefferson, LLC Property645 Fourth StreetOakland, CA

											DIPE,		
	Depth	Sample	TPHd	TPHg	В	Т	Е	Х	MTBE	TBA	ETBE, TAME	1,2-DCA	EDB
Sample ID	(ft bgs)	Date	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)
<u>UST Removal San</u>	mples_												
8795-EX-W-9'	9	8/23/06	<120	10,000	130	1,000	230	1,200	<12	<100	all<12		
8795-EX-E-9'	9	8/23/06	<25	920	6.8	55	18	110	<1.2	<10	all<1.2		
Investigation Sam	<u>iples</u>												
DPE-1-7.5	7.5	9/20/10	810^	6,500	14	320	180	980	< 0.50	<2.5		< 0.50	0.50
DPE-1-12	12	9/20/10	260^	2,300	26	160	45	240	0.71	<1.5		< 0.30	< 0.30
DPE-1-15	15	9/20/10	92^	770	10	53	15	80	0.39	< 0.50		0.11	< 0.090
DPE-2-6	6	9/20/10	15	1.2	< 0.0050	0.0054	< 0.0050	0.021	< 0.0050	< 0.0050		< 0.0050	< 0.0050
DPE-2-11	11	9/20/10	1,200^	160,000	1,400	10,000	3,300	19,000	< 0.25	<1.5		< 0.25	1.8
DPE-2-15	15	9/20/10	66^	430	3.8	25	8.3	47	< 0.50	<2.5		< 0.050	< 0.50
DPE-3-7	7	9/20/10	260^	860	2.1	37	19	100	< 0.10	< 0.50		< 0.10	< 0.10
DPE-3-10	10	9/20/10	800^	8,900	78	580	180	980	< 0.25	<1.5		< 0.25	0.82

ft bgs	feet below ground surface
mg/kg	milligrams per kilogram
TPHd	total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015M or 8015B
TPHg	total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B
BTEX	benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE, TBA, ETBE,	methyl tert-butyl ether, tert-butanol, ethyl tert-butyl ether, di-isopropyl ether, tert-amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 8260B,
DIPE, TAME	
1,2-DCA, EDB	1,2-dichloroethane, 1,2-dibromoethane by EPA Method 8260B.
μg/L	Micrograms per liter.
<###	Not detected at or above the indicated reporting limit.
٨	Laboratory Flag: Hydrocarbons are lower-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel
	Data not available, not monitored, or not sampled

TABLE 3Groundwater Analytical DataTerradev Jefferson, LLC Property645 Fourth StreetOakland, CA

Sample ID	Sample Date	TOC (ft MSL)	DTW (ft)	LNAPL (ft)	GWE (ft MSL)	TPHd (µg/L)	TPHg (µg/L)	B (µg/L)	Т (µg/L)	Е (µg/L)	X (µg/L)	MTBE (µg/L)	TBA (µg/L)	1,2-DCA (μg/L)	EDB (µg/L)
Grab Groun	ndwater Sampl	<u>es</u>													
B-1-GW*	7/10/09		~10 - 20			5,300	78,000	15,000	13,000	1,700	10,500	570			
B-2-GW*	7/10/09		~10 - 20			2,300	60,000	13,000	13,000	890	4,800	120			
<u>Monitoring</u>	Well Data														
DPE-1	9/22/10	15.81	9.21	0.00	6.60	<4,000^	120,000	25,000	18,000	3,300	17,000	320	320	620	<40
Screen	9/28-10/3/10	15.81				5-day HV	DPE Reme	dial Even	t						
~8' - 15'	10/18/10	15.81	9.26	sheen	6.55	<4,000^	97,000	15,000	20,000	1,600	11,000	490	270	390	<40
DPE-2	9/22/10	16.01	9.44	0.00	6.57	<4,000^	110,000	21,000	18,000	3,100	14,000	200	260	540	110
Screen	9/28-10/3/10	16.01				5-day HV	DPE Reme	dial Even	t						
~8' - 15'	10/18/10	16.01	9.48	sheen	6.53	<5,000^	84,000	11,000	16,000	1,600	9,200	77	<200	220	77
DPE-3 Screen	9/22/10 9/28-10/3/10	15.87 15.87	9.43	0.00	6.44 	insufficien 5-day HVI	it water col DPE Reme	lumn for s dial Even	ampling (t	i.e. <0.5-	ft)				
~6' - 10'	10/18/10	15.87	9.35	0.00	6.52	insufficier	it water col	lumn for s	ampling (i.e. <0.5-	ft)				

Notes:	
Screen	Well screen depth interval.
TOC	Top of casing relative to feet above mean sea level (ft MSL) (ref NAVD88).
DTW	Depth to water (for borings DTW shows "depth to water" and "depth to bottom of boring")
LNAPL	Light non-aqueous phase liquid petroleum, "sheen" is an immeasurable thickness (i.e. <0.01-ft)
GWE	Groundwater Elevation (TOC-DTW) in ft MSL.
TPHd	Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015M, *8015B.
TPHg	Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B, * 8015B.
BTEX	Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8260B, * 8021B.
	Note: total xylenes equal the sum of sepearate isomers reported for the 7/09 samples.
MTBE	Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B, * 8021B.
TBA	Tert-butanol by EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA, EDB	1,2-dichloroethane, 1,2-dibromoethane by EPA Method 8260B.
μg/L	Micrograms per liter.
<###	Not detected at or above the indicated reporting limit.
٨	Method detection limit increased due to ineterference from gasoline range hydrocarbons
	Data not available, not monitored, or not sampled

SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: DPE-1

BLUE ROCK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.



SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: DPE-2

BLUE ROCK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.



SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG: DPE-3

BLUE ROCK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.



JOB NO .: AS	E- 1	Location: 6	145 49 Stre	et Oakland	Ca.	Date: 9/2	2/10	Tech(s): SR
WELL NO.	DIAM (in)	DTB (ft)	DTW (ft)	ST (ft)	CV (gai)	PV (gal)	SPL (ft)	NOTES
DPE-1	2	14.80	9.21	5.59	D. SI	9548.9		
DPE-2	2	14.83	9.44	5.39	0.86	8.62		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
DPE-3	2	9,81	9.43	6,38	0.06	0.6		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
								······
							······	
					*		- 	

WELL GAUGING DATA/PURGE CALCULATIONS

Explanation:ConDIAM = Well Diameter1 incDTB = Depth to Bottom2 incDTW = Depth to Water4 incST = Saturated Thickness (DTB-DTW)6 incCV = Casing Volume (ST x cf)PV = Purge Volume (St and 3 x CV, well development 10 x CV)SPL = Thickness of Separate Phase Liquid

Conversion Factors (cf) 1 inch diameter well cf = 0.04 gal/ft 2 inch diameter well cf = 0.16 gal/ft 4 inch diameter well cf = 0.65 gal/ft 6 inch diameter well cf = 1.44 gal/ft

BLUE ROCK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

1169 Chess Drive, Suite C, Foster City, CA.94404 Phone (650) 522-9292 Fax (650) 522-9259

		WELL	PURGIN	SHEET I OF 2			
-1	Location: 64	15 Fourth aklan) C	st 	Date: 9/22	HIU Tech: SR		
TIME (24-hr)	VOLUME (gal)	TEMP. (deg. F.)	COND. (uS/cm)	pH	Sample time: Sample for: (circle)		
0833	1	67.3	2590	6.74	TPHe TPHd TPHmo		
0834	2	6.72	2572	6.72	BTEN MTBE 8010		
0832	2	61,1	2531	6.71	Other: 2 Pb Stark MTBE + TBL		
0838	4	67.4	2380	6.72	Sampling Method:		
0841	5	67.0	2559	667	Dedicated / Disposable bailed		
color, turbidi	ity, recharge, o	etc.			Purging Method:		
		PVC bailer Pump					
TIME	VOLUME	TEMP	COND	nH	Sample time:		
(24-hr)	(gal)	(deg. F.)	(µS/cm)		Sample for: (circle)		
0842	6	67.4	2082	671	TPHe TPHe TPHmo		
0845	2	67,0	817	1 and	BTER ATTBE 8010		
0847	8	67.0	1736	6.76	Other: 2 Pb Scovs, TBA		
0851	9	6618	1594	6.73	Sampling Method:		
					Dedicated / Disposable bailer		
color, turbidi	ity, recharge, o	etc.			Purging Method:		
noderate	, 100r, c	7007			PVC bailer Pump		
TIME (24.hr)	VOLUME	TEMP.	COND.	pН	Sample time:		
(24-311)	(gai)		(µorem)				
					irng irna irnmo		
					BTEX MTBE 8010		
					Other:		
1					Sampling Method:		
		<u> </u>]	Dedicated / Disposable bailer		
color, turbid	ity, recharge,	etc.			Purging Method:		
					PVC bailer / Pump		
	-1 TIME (24-hr) 0833 0834 0837 0838 0838 0846 0846 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0845 0847 0851 color, turbidi ~oderafe	-1 Location: 64 o TIME VOLUME (24-hr) (gal) 0833 1 0834 2 0837 3 0837 3 0837 3 0838 4 0838 4 0841 5 color, turbidity, recharge, o TIME VOLUME (24-hr) (gal) 0842 6 0845 7 0845 7 0845 7 0847 8 0851 9 color, turbidity, recharge, o noderate, Poor, o TIME (24-hr) (gal) a	WELL 1 -1 Location: 645 Forfth Oakland Coakland Coak	WELL PURGING -1 Location: 645 Forth 54 Oakland Ca. TIME VOLUME TEMP. COND. (24-hr) (gal) (deg. F.) (µS/cm) 0833 1 67.3 2590 0837 2 67.1 2531 0837 3 67.1 2531 0838 4 67.4 2380 0838 4 67.0 2359 color, turbidity, recharge, etc. 2359 color, turbidity, recharge, etc. TIME VOLUME TEMP. COND. 0842 6 7.0 259 color, turbidity, recharge, etc. 736 736 0845 7 67.0 1736 0851 9 66.8 1594 color, turbidity, recharge, etc. \sim \sim \sim 9 66.8 1594 $=$ $=$ $=$ $=$ $=$ $=$ $=$ $=$	WELL PURGING DATA -1 Location: 645 Forth 45 Oakland Ca. Date: $9/27$ TIME VOLUME TEMP. (gal) COND. (deg. F.) pH $(24-hr)$ (gal) $(deg. F.)$ (µS/cm) pH 0833 1 67.3 2590 $6.74'$ 0837 3 67.1 2531 6.72 0838 4 $67.4'$ 2380 6.72 0838 4 $67.4'$ 2380 6.72 0838 4 $67.4'$ 2380 6.72 0841 5 $67.0'$ 2359 6.67 0841 5 $67.0'$ 2359 6.67 0842 6 $7.0'$ $71'$ $6.74'$ 0845 7 $6.7.0'$ $71'$ $6.74'$ 0847 8 $67.0'$ $1736'$ $6.72'$ 0847 8 $67.0'$ $1736'$ $6.72'$ 0851 9 $666.8'$ </td		

BLUE ROCK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

1169 Chess Drive, Foster City, CA 94404 Phone (650) 522-9292 Fax (650) 522-9259

.

1

		B	SHEET 2 OF 2			
JOB NO.: ASE	- (Location:641	; 4th Stre Jaklan) (et (a.	12/10 Tech: SR	
WELL No.	TIME (24-hr)	VOLUME (gal)	TEMP. (deg. F.)	COND. (uS/cm)	рН	Sample time: Sample for: (circle)
DPE-2	0753	i	66.0	2647	6.77	TPHE (TPH) TPHmo
Calc. purge	0757	2	67.4	2587	6-83	TER MTBE 8010
volume	0800	3	67.7	2309	6,76	Other: 2 B scarts TBA
8.9	0804	4	67,2	2233	6.76	Sampling Method:
	0806	5	67.2	1919	6.73	Dedicated / Disposable bailer
COMMENTS:	color, turbid	ity, recharge, o	etc.			Purging Method:
	<u></u>					PVC bailer) Pump
WELL	TIME	VOLUME	TEMP.	COND.	pH	Sample time:
<u></u> <i>↑₽±</i> =>	(24-hr) っをへた	(gal)	(deg. F.)	<u>(μS/cm)</u>	1 311	Sample for: (circle)
VIEN	0810	7	665	1472	6-17	TPHe CPHe TPHmo
Calc. purge	DELL	F	618	1380	6.11	BTEX MTBE 8010
volume	0813	9	(7)	ILL21	1 71	Other: 210 2015, / BT
8.4		•	07.0	7-10-1	6.77	Sampling Method:
COMMENTS:	L color, turbid	ity, recharge, o	etc.	[<u> </u>	Dedicated / Disposable bailer >
brown, r	noderate	, fuir, oc	lur			Purging Method:
····			····		······	(PVC bailer) Pump
WELL	TIME	VOLUME	TEMP.	COND.	pH	Sample time:
DFE3	08.04	(gai)	(deg. r.)	360C	6.67	TPHe TPHe TPHe
			6717			
valume						DIEA MIBE 8010
oiume		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-	Complian Mathed
		. <u> </u>				Dedinated (Dimension for both
COMMENTS:	L color, turbid	lity, recharge,	etc.	<u> </u>	<u>l</u>	Dedicated / Disposable bailer
brown, hia	h, pour, o	Jor	1	10		Purging Method:
h. i a.	Only water for	I cup couli	i be Purch	d krin	well	PVC bailer / Pump (Jispine 0.4
IND EM	J. wa	BLUE	ROCK E	NVIRONN	IENTAL,	INC.

WELL GAUGING DATA/PURGE CALCULATIONS

Job No.: ASE-1		Location: 645 Fourth St Oakland			Date: 10/18/10			Tech(s): SR
WELL NO.	DIAM (in)	DTB (ft)	DTW (ft)	ST (ft)	CV (gal)	PV (gal)	SPL (ft)	NOTES
DPE-1	2	14.80	9.26	5.54	0,88	2.65		
DPE.2	2	14.83	9.48	5.35	0.85	2.56		
DPE-3	2	9.81	9.35	0.46	0.07	0.22		not enough writer to sample
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
					<i>s</i>			•
		·····	·					······································

Explanation:ConvDIAM = Well Diameter1 inclDTB = Depth to Bottom2 inclDTW = Depth to Water4 inclST = Saturated Thickness (DTB-DTW)6 inclCV = Casing Volume (ST x cf)PV = Purge Volume (standard 3 x CV, well development 10 x CV)SPL = Thickness of Separate Phase Liquid

Conversion Factors (cf)

1 inch diameter well cf = 0.04 gal/ft2 inch diameter well cf = 0.16 gal/ft4 inch diameter well cf = 0.65 gal/ft6 inch diameter well cf = 1.44 gal/ft

BLUE ROCK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

1169 Chess Drive, Suite C, Foster City, CA.94404 Phone (650) 522-9292 Fax (650) 522-9259

	·····		WELL	PURGIN	G DATA	SHEET OF (
Job No.: ASE	-1	Location: 64	15 Fourth Dakland Co	Street	Date: 10/	18/10 Tech:5R			
WELL No.	TIME (24-hr)	VOLUME (gal)	TEMP. (deg. F.)	COND. (µS/cm)	pН	Sample time: 0854 Sample for: (circle)			
DPE-1	0810	0.66	66.8	1342	6.11	TPHe TPHI TPHmo			
Calc. purge	0813	1.32	67.6	1050	9 34 6.73	TEX ATBE 8010			
volume	0816	1.98	67.6	1023	6,70	Other: TH, 12 DCA, EDB			
2.65	0820	2.65	67.2	961	6.69	Sampling Method:			
						Dedicated / Disposable balles			
COMMENTS:	color, turbidi 1. 2007	ity, recharge, e adac SI:	alt does			Purging Method:			
			ju socor			PVC bailed / Pump			
1172"11 1 T	Tener	VOUNE	TEMO			Some la timor de 444			
No.	(24-hr)	(gal)	(deg. F.)	(μS/cm)	рн	Sample for: (circle)			
DPE-2	0827	0.64	67.3	944	6.77	TPHg TPHd TPHmo			
Calc. purge	0829	1.28	67.3	952	6.73	BTEX MTBE 8010			
volume	0830	1.92	67.3	934	6.76	Other: TBA, 1,2 DCA, EDB			
2.56	0832	2.60	67.2	918	6.74	Sampling Method:			
		1				Dedicated / Disposable bailes			
COMMENTS:	color, turbid	ity, recharge,	Purging Method:						
l lan, n	roderate, to	~r, 0000,	slight s	hein		(PVC bailer) / Pump			
.	-	*		Y					
WELL No.	(24-hr)	VOLUME (gal)	(deg. F.)	(uS/cm)	pH	Sample time:			
						TPHg TPHd TPHmo			
Calc. purge						BTEX MTBE 8010			
volume						Other:			
						Sampling Method:			
						Dedicated / Disposable bailer			
COMMENTS:	color, turbid	ity, recharge,	etc.			Purging Method:			
						PVC bailer / Pump			

, M

5.5

...

BLUE ROCK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

1

1169 Chess Drive, Foster City, CA 94404 Phone (650) 522-9292 Fax (650) 522-9259

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

	PUBLIC		Teleph	399 Haywa one: (510)6	Elmhurst S rd, CA 945 570-6633	Street 44-1395 Fax:(510)7	82-1939				
Application	Approve	d on: 07/0	7/2010 By j	jamesy		Pe P	rmit Numbe ermits Valie	ers: W2010 d from 08/	0-0495 to W2010-0496 02/2010 to 09/30/2010		
Application Site Location	ld: n:	1278112899251 645 Fourth St., Oakland, CA 94607					City of Project Site:Oakland				
Project Start Assigned Ins	t Date: spector:	Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Project 08/02/2010 Contact Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443 or vickyh					Completion Date:09/30/2010				
Applicant:		Blue Roo	Blue Rock Environmental, Inc Brian Gwinn					Phone: 650-522-9292			
Property Ow	ner:	Attn. Tim	1169 Chess Drive, Suite C, Foster City, CA 944 Attn. Tim Low (Permit Supervisor) City of				4 Phone:				
Client:		Oakland 250 Frar Attn. Sar 580 Sece	Oakland 250 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA 9461 Attn. Sara May Terradev Jefferson LLC 580 Second St., Oakland, CA 94607				Phone:				
		Payer	Recei Name : Bi	pt Number rian Gwinr	r: WR2010- I Blue Roc	Tot 0238 Tot k EnvtlPaid Inc	al Due: al Amount d By: VISA	Paid: _	\$530.00 <u>\$530.00</u> PAID IN FULL		
Works Requ	esting P	ermits:									
Remediation Driller: Grego	Well Cor g Drilling	nstruction-E & Testing,	Extraction - Inc Lic #:	3 Wells 485165 - N	/lethod: hst	em			Work Total: \$265.00		
Specifications											
Permit # Is	sued Date	Expire Date	Owner Well Id	Hole Diam.	Casing Diam.	Seal Depth	Max. Depth				
W2010- 07 0495	7/07/2010	10/31/2010	DPE-1	8.00 in.	2.00 in.	7.00 ft	15.00 ft				
W2010- 07	7/07/2010	10/31/2010	DPE-2	8.00 in.	2.00 in.	7.00 ft	15.00 ft				

Specific Work Permit Conditions

07/07/2010 10/31/2010 DPE-3

0495 W2010-

0495

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2.00 in.

5.00 ft

10.00 ft

8.00 in.

2. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

number and site map.

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.

5. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Minimum seal depth (Neat Cement Seal) is 2 feet below ground surface (BGS).

7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

9. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Environmental/Monitorinig Study - 1 Boreholes Driller: Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc. - Lic #: 485165 - Method: hstem

Work Total: \$265.00

Specifications								
Permit	Issued Dt	Expire Dt	#	Hole Diam	Max Depth			
Number			Boreholes					
W2010-	07/07/2010	10/31/2010	1	8.00 in.	20.00 ft			
0496								

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

6. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.

NO FEE DOCUMENT PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 6103

recording requested by:

CITY OF OAKLAND when recorded mail to:

City of Oakland CEDA - Building Services Dalziel Administration Building 250 Ogawa Plaza - 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: City Engineer

INDENTURE AGREEMENT

----- space above for Recorder's use only ------

Address 645 4th Street

parcel no. 001 -0123-009-00

permit no. ENMI 10220

authorities Municipal Code Section 12.08.080

description Allow three monitoring wells in sidewalk area adjacent to 4th Street near M. L. King Jr. Way and subsurface tank abandoned in place below sidewalk along 4th Street.

RECITAL

The owner subscribed below of fee simple interest in the property referenced above and described in Exhibit B attached hereto, is hereby granted, for an indeterminate period of time, the revocable permit referenced above allowing the temporary encroachment described above and delineated in Exhibit C, attached hereto, and limiting the use, exercise, and operation of the encroachment with the requirements and restrictions set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto, and the associated permit. The owner agrees by and between themselves to be bound by the general and special conditions in Exhibit A and to comply with these conditions faithfully and fully at all times. The conditions of this agreement and associated permit shall equally bind all agents, heirs, successors, and assigns of the owner.

> ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PROPERTY OWNER (Notarization of signature required) TERRADEV JEFFERSON, LLC

Signature Print Name SARA MAY	Date 8-27-10 Title Dir. OF OPERATIONS
A	AT TACHMENTS
Exhibit A - Conditions of encroachment Exhibit B - Description of privately owned	Exhibit C - Limits of encroachment parcel
CITY OF OAKLAND	
a municipal corporation by	date
Je Je	RAYMOND M. DERANIA
WALTER S. COHEN	City Engineer
Director	Community and Economic Development Agency

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

			<u> </u>	
State of California				
County of Alamda				
On August 27 2010 before	me.	A CONDCONO	NOTARY	PUBLIC
Date SARA	MAY	Here Insert Name and	Title of the Officer	,
personally appeared		Name(s) of Signer(s)	·····	
LINA ONG CONOCONO Commission # 185376 Notary Public - Californ Alameda County My Comm. Expires Jun 12, Place Natary Seal Above Though the information below is not rev	wh be with he ca ins wh 3 in 1 c of 2013 1 c of tru Wi Sig OPTIOI	the person(s) whose the person(s) whose thin instrument and /she/they executed the pacity(ies), and that by strument the person(s) acter ich the person(s) acter ertify under PENALTY the State of California the State of California the and correct.	basis of satis name(s) is/ar acknowled same in his/ his/her/their d, or the ent d, executed is OF PERJU that the fore official seal. b <i>C/n</i> Signature of Notary	sfactory evidence to a subscribed to the lged to me that her/their authorized signature(s) on the ity upon behalf of the instrument. IRY under the laws going paragraph is MU (MNs Public
Description of Attached Docume	removal and reatta nt	chment of this form to anoli	ner document.	
Title or Type of Document:	ndinture	Agree ment Z	ursa, div J	yprem , LLC
Document Date: 8/2/7/10		v Number o	of Pages:	8
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			~~ <u> </u>	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
SARA MAY Signer's Name:	NGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Partner — I Limited Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conser Other:	- Title(s): d	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Solo Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org ttem #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

EXHIBIT A

Conditions For An Encroachment In The Public Right-Of-Way

address 645 4th Street

parcel no. 001 -0123-009-00

permittee <u>TERRADEV JEFFERSON, LLC</u>

permit no. ENMI 10220

• General conditions of the encroachment

- 1. This agreement may be voided and the associated permit for an encroachment may be revoked at any time and for any reason, at the sole discretion of the City Administrator or his or her designee, or the associated permit may be suspended at any time, at the sole discretion of the City Engineer, upon failure of the permittee to comply fully and continuously with each and all of the general and special conditions set forth herein and in the associated permit.
- 2. The property owner and permittee hereby disclaim any right, title, or interest in or to any portion of the public right-of-way, including the sidewalk and street, and agree that the encroachment is granted for indeterminate period of time and that the use and occupancy by the permittee of the public right-of-way is temporary and does not constitute an abandonment, whether expressed or implied, by the City of Oakland of any of its rights associated with the statutory and customary purpose and use of and operations in the public right-of-way.
- **3.** The permittee agrees to indemnify and save harmless the City of Oakland, its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers, and each of them, from any suits, claims, or actions brought by any person or persons, corporations, or other entities for on account of any bodily injury, disease, or illness, including death, damage to property, real or personal, or damages of any nature, however caused, and regardless of responsibility for negligence, arising in any manner out of the construction of or installation of a private improvement itself or sustained as result of its construction or installation or resulting from the permittees' failure to maintain, repair, remove and/or reconstruct the private improvement.
- 4. The permittee shall maintain fully in force and effect at all times that the encroachment occupies the public right-of-way good and sufficient public liability insurance in a face amount not less than \$300,000.00 for each occurrence, and property damage insurance in a face amount not less than \$50,000.00 for each occurrence, both including contractual liability, insuring the City of Oakland, its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers against any and all claims arising out of the existence of the encroachment in the public right-of-way, as respects liabilities assume under this permit, and that a certificate of such insurance and subsequent notices of the renewal thereof, shall be filed with the City Engineer of the City of Oakland, and that such certificate shall state that the insurance coverage shall not be canceled or be permitted to lapse without thirty calendar (30) days written notice to the City Engineer. The permittee also agree that the City of Oakland may review the type and amount of insurance required of the permittee annually and may require the permittee to increase the amount of and/or change the type of insurance overage required.
- 5. The permittee shall be solely and fully liable and responsible for the repair, replacement, removal, reconstruction, and maintenance of any portion or all of the private improvements constructed or installed in the public right-of-way, whether by the cause, neglect, or negligence of the permittee or others and for the associated costs and expenses necessary to restore or remove the encroachment to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and shall not allow the encroachment to become a blight or a menace or

a hazard to the health and safety of the general public.

- 6. The permittee acknowledge and agree that the encroachment is out of the ordinary and does not comply with City of Oakland standard installations. The permittee further acknowledge and agree that the City of Oakland and public utility agencies will periodically conduct work in the public right-of-way, including excavation, trenching, and relocation of its facilities, all of which may damage the encroachment. Permittee further acknowledge and agree that the City and public utility agencies take no responsibility for repair or replacement of the encroachment which may be damaged by the City or its contractors or public utility agencies or their contractors. Permittee further acknowledge and agree that upon notification by and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, permittee shall immediately repair, replace, or remove, at the sole expense of the permittee, all damages to the encroachment that are directly or indirectly attributable to work by the City or its contractors or public utility agencies or their contractors.
- 7. Permittee shall remain liable for and shall immediately reimburse the City of Oakland for all costs, fee assessments, penalties, and accruing interest associated with the City's notification and subsequent abatement action for required maintenance, repairs, or removal, whether in whole or in part, of the encroachment or of damaged City infrastructure made necessary by the failure, whether direct or indirect, of the permittee to monitor the encroachment effectively and accomplish preventative, remedial, or restorative work expeditiously. The City reserves the unqualified right to collect all monies unpaid through any combination of available statutory remedies, including recordation of Prospective Liens and Priority Liens/ Special Assessments with the Alameda County Recorder, inclusion of non-reimbursed amounts by the Alameda County Assessor with the annual assessment of the general levy, and awards of judgments by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- 8. Upon revocation of the encroachment permit, permittee shall immediately, completely, and permanently remove the encroachment from the public right-of-way and restore the public right-of-way to its original conditions existing before the construction or installation of the encroachment, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and all at the sole expense of the permittee.
- 9. This agreement and the associated permit for an encroachment shall become effective upon filing of this agreement with the Alameda County Recorder for recordation as an encumbrance of the property and its title.

• Special conditions of the encroachment

- **10.** That said permittee shall obtain excavation permit(s) prior to construction and separate excavation permit(s) prior to the removal of the monitoring well.
- 11. That said permittee shall provide to the City of Oakland an AS BUILT plan showing the actual location of the monitoring well. And the results of all data collected from the monitoring well.
- 12. That said permittee shall remove the monitoring well and repair any damage to the street area in accordance with City standards two (2) years after construction or as soon as monitoring is complete.
- 13. That said permittee shall notify the Community & Economic Development Agency, Building Services Division after the monitoring well is removed and the street area restored to initiate the procedure to rescind the minor encroachment permit.
- 14. That the monitoring well cover installed within the sidewalk area shall have a skid-proof surface.

- 15. That the monitoring well casting and cover shall be iron and shall meet H-20 load rating. The cover shall be secured with a minimum of two stainless steel bolts. Bolts and cover shall be mounted flush with the surrounding surface. For sidewalk installations, a pre-cast concrete utility box and non-skid cover may be needed in conjunction with the bolted cast iron cover with City approval.
- 16. That said permittee acknowledges that the City makes no representations or warranties as to the conditions beneath said encroachment. By accepting this revocable permit, permittee agrees that it will use the encroachment area at its own risk, is responsible for the proper coordination of its activities with all other permittee, underground utilities, contractors, or workmen operating, within the encroachment area and for the safety of itself and any of its personnel in connection with its entry under this revocable permit.
- 17. That said permittee acknowledges that the City is unaware of the existence of any hazardous substances beneath the encroachment area; and permittee hereby waives and fully releases and forever discharges the City and its officers, directors, employees, agents, servants, representatives, assigns and successors from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, actions, causes of action, penalties, fines, liens, judgments, costs, or expenses whatsoever (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs), whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, that may arise out of or in any way connected with the physical condition or required remediation of the excavation area of any law or regulation applicable thereto, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 9601 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. Section 466 et seq.), the Safe Drinking Water Act (14 U.S.C. Sections 1401, 1450), the Hazardous Waste Control Law (California Health and Safety Code Sections 25100 et seq.), the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act (California Health and Safety Code Section 13000 et seq.), the Hazardous Substance Account Act (California Health and Safety Code Sections 253000 et seq.), and the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (California Health and Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.).
- 18. That said permittee further acknowledges that it understands and agrees that it hereby expressly waives all rights and benefits which it now has or in the future may have, under and by virtue of the terms of California Civil Code Section 1542, which reads as follows: "A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."
- 19. That said permittee recognizes that by waiving the provisions of this section, permittee will not be able to make any claims for damages that may exist, and to which, if known, would materially affect its decision to agree to these encroachment terms and conditions, regardless of whether permittee's lack of knowledge is the result of ignorance, oversight, error, negligence, or any other cause.
- 20. (a) That said permittee, by the acceptance of this revocable permit, agrees and promises to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City of Oakland, its officers, agents, and employees, to the maximum extent permitted by law, from any and all claims, demands, liabilities damages, actions, causes of action, penalties, fines, liens, judgments, costs, or expenses whatsoever (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs; collectively referred to as "claims", whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, to the extent that such claims were either (1) caused by the permittee, its agents, employees, contractors or representatives, or, (2) in the case of environmental contamination, the claim is a result of environmental contamination that emanates or emanated from 645 4th Street, Oakland, California site, or was otherwise caused by the permittee, its agents, employees.

(b) That, if any contamination is discovered below or in the immediate vicinity of the encroachment, and the contaminants found are of the type used, housed, stored, processed or sold on or from 645 4th Street, Oakland, California site, such shall amount to a rebuttable presumption that the contamination below, or in the immediate vicinity of, the encroachment was caused by the permittee, its agents, employees, contractors or representatives.

(c) That said permittee shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county and local laws, rules, and regulations governing the installation, maintenance, operation and abatement of the encroachment.

- 21. That said Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement shall take effect when all the conditions hereinabove set forth shall have been complied with to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, and shall become null and void upon the failure of the permittee to comply with all conditions.
- 22. That said Indenture Agreement alone does not allow work to be done which requires inspection. Permittee to obtain any and all required permits before beginning work.
- 23. The City, at it sole discretion and at future date not yet determined, may impose additional and continuing fees as prescribed in the Master Fee Schedule for use and occupancy of the public right-of-way.

EXHIBIT B.1

Description Of the Private Property Abutting The Encroachment

address 645 4th Street

parcel no. 001 -0123-009-00

deed no. <u>2000-141336</u>

recorded <u>5/12/2000</u>

PARCEL ONE:

Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 and a portion of Lots 3 and 28 in Block 27, as said Lots and Block are shown on Kellersberger's Map of Oakland, on file and of record in the Office of the County Recorder of Alameda County, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the Northeastern line of 3rd Street, with the Northwestern line of Jefferson Street; running thence along said line of Jefferson Street Northeasterly 150 feet; thence parallel with the Southwestern line of 4th Street Northwesterly 75 feet; thence parallel with said line of Jefferson Street Northeasterly 50 feet to the Southwestern line of 4th Street; thence along the last named line Northwesterly 50 feet; thence parallel with said line of Jefferson Street Southwesterly 100 feet; thence parallel with said line of 4th Street Northwesterly 50 feet; thence parallel with said line of Jefferson Street Southwesterly 100 feet; thence parallel with said line of 4th Street Northwesterly 50 feet to the Southwesterly 50 feet; thence parallel with said line of Jefferson Street Northwesterly 100 feet to the Southwesterly 50 feet; thence parallel with said line of Jefferson Street Northwesterly 100 feet to the Southwestern line of 4th Street; thence along the last named line Northwesterly 125 feet to the Southwestern line of Grove Street; thence along the last named line Southwesterly 134 feet, 10 inches; thence parallel with said line of 3rd Street Southeasterly 100 feet; thence parallel with said line of Grove Street Southwesterly 65 feet 2 inches to the Northeastern line of 3rd Street; and thence along the last named line Southwesterly 200 feet to the Southwesterly 200 feet to the Northeastern line of Street; and thence along the last named line Southwesterly 134 feet, 10 inches; thence parallel with said line of 3rd Street Southeastern line of Grove Street Southwesterly 200 feet to the Northeastern line of 3rd Street; and thence along the last named line Southwesterly 200 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL TWO:

Lot 11 in Block 27, as said Lot and Block are shown on Kellersberger's Map of Oakland, on file and of record in the Office of the County Recorder of Alameda County, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Southwestern line of 4th Street distant thereon Southeasterly 125 feet from the Southeastern line of Grove Street; running thence along said line of 4th Street 25 feet; thence parallel with said line of Grove Street Southwesterly 100 feet; thence parallel with said line of 4th Street Northwesterly 25 feet; and thence parallel with said line of Grove Street Northeasterly 100 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL THREE:

Portions of Lots 1, 2 and 3 in Block 27, as said Lots and Block are shown on Kellersberger's Map of Oakland, on file n the Office of the County Recorder of Alameda County, described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Northeastern line of 3rd Street with the Southeastern line of Grove Street, as said Street are shown on said Map; running thence Southeasterly along said line of 3rd Street 70 feet, 3 inches; thence at right angles Northeasterly 65 feet, 2 inches; thence at right angles Northwesterly 70 feet 3 inches to said Southeastern line of Grove Street; thence Southwesterly along said last named line 65 feet 2 inches to the point of beginning.

A more legible copy is available for viewing at the **Office of the City Engineer**, City of Oakland, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 2nd floor.

page 6 of 8 ENMI 10220
EXHIBIT B.2

Description Of the Private Property Abutting The Encroachment

address 645 4th Street

parcel no. 001 -0123-009-00

deed no. <u>2000-141336</u>

recorded <u>5/12/2000</u>

PARCEL FOUR:

Lot 12 in Block 27, as said Lot and Block are shown on Kellersberger's Map of Oakland, on file in the Office of the County Recorder of Alameda County, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Southwestern line of 4th Street distant thereon 125 feet Northwesterly from the Northwestern line of Jefferson Street; running thence Northwesterly along said line of 4th Street. 25 feet; thence at right angles Southwesterly, 100 feet; thence at right angles Southeasterly 25 feet; thence at right angles Northeasterly 100 feet to the point of beginning.



Minor Encroachment Agreement Conditions of Indenture

page 7 of 8 ENMI 10220



EXHIBIT \bigcirc

Limits Of The Encroachment In The Public Right-Of-Way

645 4th Street

parcel no. 001 -0123-009-00

CITY OF OAKLAND . Community and Economic Development Agency 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 • Phone (510) 238-3443 • Fax (510) 238-2263 Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days shall expire by limitation. No refund after 180 days when expired, Appl# X1001156 Job Site 645 4TH ST · Parcel# 001 -0123-009-00 Descr Install monitoring well(s). Ref: ENMI10220 Permit Issued 09/01/10 Call PWA INSPECTION prior to start: 510-238-3651. 4 Store Allow three monitoring wells in sidewalk iet a vace und glolio Work Type EXCAVATION - PRIVATE P ieft a varenal 9/9/10 USA # 263964 Util Co. Job # Acctq#: Util Fund #: Applent Phone# Lic# --License Classes--(510)839-4000 Owner TERRADEV JEFFERSON LLC Contractor BLUE ROCK ENVIRONMENTAL INC X (650)522-9292 888734 A Arch/Engr BRIAN GWINN/ BLUE ROCK (650) 522-9292 Agent Applic Addr 1169 CHESS DRIVE SUITE C, FOSTER CITY, CA, 94404 JOB SITE \$436.05 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE \$71.00 Applic \$309.00 Permit \$.00 Process \$36.10 Rec Mgm \$36.10 Rec Mgmt \$.00 Gen Plan \$.00 Invstg \$.00 Other \$19.95 Tech Enh Date: Permit Issued By Date: Finaled By

CITY OF OAKLAND • Community an 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 946	Id Economic Development Agency 612 • Phone (510) 238-3443 • Fax (510) 238-2263
Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days shall	expire by limitation. No refund after 180 days when expired.
App1# OB100552 Job Site 645 4TH 5	ST Parcel# 001 -0123-009-00
Reserve parking for construction vehic traffic lane or sidewalk allowed. One	cles. No impact on Permit Issued 09/23/10 space NO FEE per:
X1001156. Allow three monitoring wells	s in sidewalk Display on Dashboard
Nbr of days: 7	Linear feet: 75
Effective: 09/28/10 SHORT TERM NON	Expiration: 10/04/10
Owner TERRADEV JEFFERSON LLC Contractor BLUE ROCK ENVIRONMENTAL INC X Arch/Engr BRIAN GWINN/ BLUE ROCK Agent	(510) 839-4000- (650) 522-9292 888734 A (650) 522-9292
oplic Addr 1169 CHESS DRIVE SUITE C, FOSTER CITY	, CA, 94404
\$497.44 TOTAL FEES PAID AT FILING \$71.00 Applic \$362.50 Permit \$.00 Process \$41.18 Rec Mgmt \$.00 Gen Plan \$.00 Invstg \$.00 Other \$22.76 Tech Enh	\$.00 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE
JOB 211-	Display on Dashboard
The second s	
11/0111	
All	1 12 Le martin
SIL III	
from the previously approved plan.	vides every 30 bays of whenever deviated
	bet 1
Paral increase	f 49 PC es 49
Appircant	
Issued by:	L 02 ** **
CITY O	AND astronomer
	DLR



Laboratory Results

Brian Gwinn Blue Rock Environmental, Inc. 1169 Chess Drive Suite C Foster City, CA 94404

Subject : 8 Soil Samples Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property Project Number : ASE-1 P.O. Number : ASE-1

Dear Mr. Gwinn,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard. All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA. If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

el Kiff



Subject :8 Soil SamplesProject Name :Terrader Jefferson LLC PropertyProject Number :ASE-1P.O. Number :ASE-1

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results associated with samples DPE-1-7.5, DPE-1-12, DPE-1-15, DPE-2-6, DPE-2-11, DPE-2-15, DPE-3-7, and DPE-3-10 for the analyte TPH as Diesel were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

A version of this report was previously issued on 10/01/2010. This revised version replaces that report.



Lab Number : 74674-01

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-1-7.5

Sample Date :09/20/2010

		Method			
Parameter	Measured Value	Reporting Limit	Units	Analysis Method	Date/Time Analyzed
Benzene	14	0.50	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:03
Toluene	320	0.50	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:03
Ethylbenzene	180	0.50	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:03
Total Xylenes	980	2.5	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 21:31
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.50	0.50	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:03
Tert-Butanol	< 2.5	2.5	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:03
TPH as Gasoline	6500	250	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 21:31
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.50	0.50	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:03
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.50	0.50	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:03
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	98.7		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:03
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	98.6		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:03
2-Bromochlorobenzene (Surr)	90.0		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:03
TPH as Diesel	810	1.0	mg/Kg	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 10:34
(Note: Hydrocarbons are lower-boiling	ng than typical Diese	l Fuel.)			
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	90.4		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 10:34



Lab Number : 74674-02

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-1-12

Sample Date :09/20/2010

		Method					
Parameter	Measured Value	Reporting Limit	Units	Analysis Method	Date/Time Analyzed		
Benzene	26	0.30	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
Toluene	160	0.30	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
Ethylbenzene	45	0.30	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
Total Xylenes	240	0.30	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	0.71	0.30	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
Tert-Butanol	< 1.5	1.5	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
TPH as Gasoline	2300	30	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.30	0.30	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.30	0.30	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	94.4		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	104		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
2-Bromochlorobenzene (Surr)	98.8		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 12:31		
TPH as Diesel	260	1.0	mg/Kg	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 11:10		
(Note: Hydrocarbons are lower-boilin	g than typical Diese	l Fuel.)					
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	88.7		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 11:10		



Lab Number : 74674-03

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-1-15

Sample Date :09/20/2010

		Method					
Parameter	Measured Value	Reporting Limit	Units	Analysis Method	Date/Time Analyzed		
Benzene	10	0.090	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
Toluene	53	0.090	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
Ethylbenzene	15	0.090	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
Total Xylenes	80	0.090	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	0.39	0.090	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
Tert-Butanol	< 0.50	0.50	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
TPH as Gasoline	770	9.0	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.11	0.090	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.090	0.090	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	97.5		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	102		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
2-Bromochlorobenzene (Surr)	99.8		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:46		
TPH as Diesel	92	1.0	mg/Kg	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 11:46		
(Note: Hydrocarbons are lower-boilin	g than typical Diese	l Fuel.)					
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	98.8		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 11:46		



Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-2-6		Matrix : S	Soil	Lab Number : 74674-04				
Sample Date :09/20/2010								
Parameter	Measured Value	Method Reporting Limit	Units	Analysis Method	Date/Time Analyzed			
Benzene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
Toluene	0.0054	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
Ethylbenzene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
Total Xylenes	0.021	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
Tert-Butanol	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
TPH as Gasoline	1.2	1.0	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	107		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	100		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 12:01			
TPH as Diesel	15	1.0	mg/Kg	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 09:25			
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	95.8		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 09:25			



Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Matrix : Soil Sample : DPE-2-11 Lab Number : 74674-05 Sample Date :09/20/2010 Method Measured Analysis Date/Time Reporting Parameter Limit Units Method Analyzed Value Benzene 1400 150 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/30/10 14:11 Toluene 10000 250 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/30/10 22:06 150 EPA 8260B Ethylbenzene 3300 mg/Kg 09/30/10 14:11 **Total Xylenes** 19000 250 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/30/10 22:06 0.25 EPA 8260B Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.25 mg/Kg 09/29/10 16:38 Tert-Butanol < 1.5 1.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/29/10 16:38 25000 **TPH as Gasoline** 160000 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/30/10 22:06 1.2-Dichloroethane < 0.25 0.25 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/29/10 16:38 1,2-Dibromoethane 1.8 0.25 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 09/29/10 16:38 09/29/10 16:38 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 89.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/29/10 16:38 2-Bromochlorobenzene (Surr) 91.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/29/10 16:38 TPH as Diesel 1200 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 09/29/10 12:57 (Note: Hydrocarbons are lower-boiling than typical Diesel Fuel.) Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 93.2 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/29/10 12:57



Lab Number : 74674-06

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-2-15

Sample Date :09/20/2010

		Method					
Parameter	Measured Value	Reporting Limit	Units	Analysis Method	Date/Time Analyzed		
Benzene	3.8	0.050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
Toluene	25	0.050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
Ethylbenzene	8.3	0.050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
Total Xylenes	47	0.050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.050	0.050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
Tert-Butanol	< 0.25	0.25	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
TPH as Gasoline	430	5.0	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.050	0.050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.50	0.50	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/29/10 16:04		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	98.3		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	103		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
2-Bromochlorobenzene (Surr)	96.8		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 10:14		
TPH as Diesel	66	1.0	mg/Kg	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 12:21		
(Note: Hydrocarbons are lower-boiling	g than typical Diese	l Fuel.)					
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	91.6		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 12:21		



Lab Number : 74674-07

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-3-7

Sample Date :09/20/2010

		Method					
Parameter	Measured Value	Reporting Limit	Units	Analysis Method	Date/Time Analyzed		
Benzene	2.1	0.10	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
Toluene	37	0.10	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
Ethylbenzene	19	0.10	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
Total Xylenes	100	0.10	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.10	0.10	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
Tert-Butanol	< 0.50	0.50	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
TPH as Gasoline	860	10	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.10	0.10	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.10	0.10	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	94.8		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	103		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
2-Bromochlorobenzene (Surr)	103		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 11:59		
TPH as Diesel	260	1.0	mg/Kg	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 12:24		
(Note: Hydrocarbons are lower-boilin	ig than typical Diese	l Fuel.)					
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	102		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 12:24		



Lab Number : 74674-08

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-3-10

Sample Date :09/20/2010

•		Method					
Parameter	Measured Value	Reporting Limit	Units	Analysis Method	Date/Time Analyzed		
Benzene	78	0.25	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 13:03		
Toluene	580	25	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	10/01/10 04:52		
Ethylbenzene	180	0.25	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 13:03		
Total Xylenes	980	25	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	10/01/10 04:52		
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.25	0.25	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 13:03		
Tert-Butanol	< 1.5	1.5	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 13:03		
TPH as Gasoline	8900	2500	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	10/01/10 04:52		
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.25	0.25	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 13:03		
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.82	0.050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 03:38		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	95.6		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 13:03		
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	99.4		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	10/01/10 04:52		
2-Bromochlorobenzene (Surr)	Diluted Out		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	10/01/10 04:52		
TPH as Diesel (Note: Hydrocarbons are lower-boiling	800 g than typical Diese	1.0 I Fuel.)	mg/Kg	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 11:47		
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	106		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	09/29/10 11:47		

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property

Project Number : ASE-1

Parameter	Measured Value	Method Reporting Limit) Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed
TPH as Diesel	< 1.0	1.0	mg/Kg	M EPA 8015	09/29/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	71.4		%	M EPA 8015	09/29/2010
Benzene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010
Ethylbenzene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010
Toluene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010
Total Xylenes	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010
Tert-Butanol	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010
TPH as Gasoline	< 1.0	1.0	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	106		%	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	99.9		%	EPA 8260B	09/27/2010

		Method			
	Measured	Reporti	ng	Analysis	Date
Parameter	Value	Limit	Units	Method	Analyzed

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property

Project Number : ASE-1

Parameter	Spiked Sample	Sample Value	Spike Level	Spike Dup. Level	Spiked Sample Value	Duplicate Spiked Sample Value	Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed	Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	Duplicate Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	e Relative Percent Diff.	Spiked Sample Percent Recov. Limit	Relative Percent Diff. Limit
TPH as Diesel														
	74674-04	15	20.0	19.7	39.1	29.2	mg/Kg	M EPA 8015	9/29/10	121	72.4	50.2	60-140	25
1,2-Dibromoethane														
1.2 Dichloroothana	74557-04	<0.0050	0.0398	0.0398	0.0340	0.0350	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	85.6	88.2	2.95	67.2-121	25
1,2-Dichioloethane	74557-04	<0.0050	0.0398	0.0398	0.0380	0.0386	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	95.6	97.1	1.57	64.0-124	25
Benzene														
Fthylbenzene	74557-04	<0.0050	0.0398	0.0398	0.0326	0.0332	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	82.1	83.5	1.76	67.9-120	25
	74557-04	<0.0050	0.0398	0.0398	0.0275	0.0271	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	69.1	68.1	1.47	65.5-127	25
Methyl-t-butyl ether														
	74557-04	<0.0050	0.0398	0.0398	0.0432	0.0355	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	108	89.3	19.5	57.0-122	25
0-Aylerie	74557-04	<0.0050	0.0398	0.0398	0.0270	0.0271	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	67.8	68.1	0.398	62.3-124	25
P + M Xylene														
Tort Putanal	74557-04	<0.0050	0.0398	0.0398	0.0256	0.0252	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	64.3	63.3	1.51	62.5-124	25
I CIT-DUIGHUI	74557-04	<0.0050	0.199	0.199	0.172	0.180	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	86.6	90.3	4.14	64.3-122	25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property

Project Number : ASE-1

Parameter	Spiked Sample	Sample Value	Spike Level	Spike Dup. Level	Spiked Sample Value	Duplicate Spiked Sample Value	Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed	Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	Duplicate Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	e Relative Percent Diff.	Spiked Sample Percent Recov. Limit	Relative Percent Diff. Limit
Toluene														
	74557-04	<0.0050	0.0398	0.0398	0.0305	0.0307	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	76.8	77.3	0.569	65.7-120	25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property

Project Number : **ASE-1**

Parameter	Spike Level	Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed	LCS Percent Recov.	LCS Percent Recov. Limit
TPH as Diesel	20.0	mg/Kg	M EPA 8015	9/29/10	87.1	70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.0398	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	103	67.2-121
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.0398	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	106	64.0-124
Benzene	0.0398	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	96.6	67.9-120
Ethylbenzene	0.0398	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	102	65.5-127
Methyl-t-butyl ether	0.0398	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	94.9	57.0-122
O-Xylene	0.0398	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	100	62.3-124
P + M Xylene	0.0398	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	97.8	62.5-124
Tert-Butanol	0.199	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	93.8	64.3-122
Toluene	0.0398	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	9/27/10	98.6	65.7-120

	KIFF Analytical LLC	d Street, Suite 30 CA 95618 30.297.4800	0			S	RG # / L	_ab No.			74	-6	74	L						P	age	_[, of	<u> </u>
	Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To):	Califor	nia EDF	Report?	Yes		lo				Cha	in-of	Cus	stod	y Re	cord	an	d Ai	naly	sis	Requ	Jest		
	STIGN (JWING Company / Address: Blue Roch Shur 169 Chesi Dr. #, Foster CR Phone Number: CSO-SZZ-9292 Fax Number: CSS-SZZ-9297 Project #: ASE-(Project Name: Terrader Jefferson LLC Project Address: C4S For th 87 Oalland CA 94607 Samole Designation Date	Eu C. Sampl Global EDF C Bill to: Bill to: Sampl Croperty Sampl Npling Time 07 000	ing Com ID: Jeliverab ian (c per Print I er Signa Containe A Containe	De To (Email De To	de: BR 0010 Address): ochenn Foffer(im Gui reservative Sonn euon euon	Mater Mater	Matrix	MTBE @ 0.5 ppb (EPA 8260B)	BTEX (EPA 8260B) TPH Gas (EPA 8260B)	5 Oxygenates (MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA) (EPA 8260B)	7 Oxygenates (5 oxy + EtOH, MeOH) (EPA 8260B)	Lead Scav. (1,2 DCA & 1,2 EUB) (EPA 8260B) Volatile Halocarbons (EPA 8260B)	Volatile Organics Full List (EPA 8260B)	Volatile Organics (EPA 524.2 Drinking Water)	TPH as Diesel (EPA 8015M) TPH as Motor Oil (EPA 8015M)	CAM 17 Metals (EPA 200.7 / 6010) 7 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	5 Waste Oil Metals (Cd, Cr,Ni, Pb,Zn) (EPA 200.7 / 6010)	Mercury (EPA 245.1 / 7470 / 7471)			WITH & IISH (ELLI OCUL)		TAT 12 hr 24 hr 48hr 72hr 1 wh	For Lab Use Only
p	DPE-1-7.5 9/20/	00750 X	1		À		X		XX	<u> </u>		X			X				¥.)	<		X	0(
•	DPE-1-12	0755 1					ŧ↓↓		$\left \right $		\square	$\left\{ \right\}$			 	-			•	\parallel	•	- -	++	02
ď	DPE-1-15	160)	+ +			+	$\left\{ \left \right\rangle \right\}$	++	$\downarrow \downarrow \downarrow$											-	1		╀╋	05
•	VPE-2-6	0520	+ $+$ $-$			╉╌┼╴	+	╉╌┾			$\left \right $	╉┼─			+	-						$\left \right $	╂╂─	04
F 1	$\frac{DPE^{-}Z^{-}I}{QPE^{-}Z^{-}IE}$		+ +			╉┼	+								+								┠╂─	06
ŧ	00	0870] 					\square	+		$\left\{ \right\}$								╂┼╴	07
	ME = 3 = 10 V	(122	1			1	U^+		$\overline{\mathbb{V}}$	7		\mathbb{V}^{-}									$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$		\forall	08
гаде го	Relinquished by:	Date CG/24/10 Date	Time L(JD Time	Received by: Received by:						emarks	s:													
	Relinquished by:	Date	Time	Received by	Laboratory:		Ki	47	╞	Temn	°c ⊺	Initi	als	For	Lab L Date	lse C)nly:	Sar	nple Tim	Reco	eipt Ther	m. ID #	Coolai	1t Present
-		092410	(100	Kon	nise	c,	Anal	ytic.	4											-			Yes	/ No

Distribution: White - Lab; Pink - Originator Rev: 061708

	RECEIVER
Analytical LLC SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST	Run
SRG#: 74674 Date: 092410	mitiais
Project ID: Terrader Jefferson LLC Property	
Method of Receipt: Courier Over-the-counter Shipper	
COC Inspection Is COC present? Custody seals on shipping container? Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? Yes Is coc Signed by Relinquisher? Yes Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? Is analysis or hold requested for all samples Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?	resent XN/A No, Cross-outs
Sample Inspection Coolant Present: Temperature °C 2.2. Therm. ID# (R >> Initial RC Date/Time 0924/10/1629 Are there custody seals on sample containers? Initial RC Date/Time 0924/10/1629 Do containers match COC? Yes No No, COC lists absent sample(s) No, Extra sample Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? Yes No No Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? Yes No Are preservatives indicated? Yes, on sample containers Yes, on COC Not indicated K K Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? Yes No No K Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? Yes No No Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? Yes No Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? Yes No Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? Yes Matrix Container type # of containers received Matrix Matrix Container type # of containers received Matrix Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: 092410 Time: 1627	∑ □ N/A Not present (s) present N/A N/A
Quicklog Are the Sample ID's indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both If Sample ID's are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No Indicated: Is the Project ID indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both Not indicated: If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? On Both No N/A Are the sample collection dates indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both No If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No NA Are the sample collection times indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both No If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No Indicated: If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No Indicated: If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No Indicated: Common Coc On sample container(s) On Both Indicated: Indicated: Indicated: If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? <td>Not indicated N/A cated Not indicated N/A Not indicated N/A</td>	Not indicated N/A cated Not indicated N/A Not indicated N/A

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc



Report Number : 74676 Date : 09/30/2010

Laboratory Results

Brian Gwinn Blue Rock Environmental, Inc. 1169 Chess Drive Suite C Foster City, CA 94404

Subject : 2 Water Samples Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property Project Number : ASE-1

Dear Mr. Gwinn,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard. All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA. If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

el Kiff



Report Number : 74676 Date : 09/30/2010

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-1		Matrix : V	Vater	Lab Number : 746	676-01
Sample Date :09/22/2010					
Parameter	Measured Value	Method Reporting Limit	Units	Analysis Method	Date/Time Analyzed
Benzene	25000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
Toluene	18000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
Ethylbenzene	3300	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
Total Xylenes	17000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	320	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
Tert-Butanol	320	200	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
TPH as Gasoline	120000	4000	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
1,2-Dichloroethane	620	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 40	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	102		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	100		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 15:22
TPH as Diesel (Note: MRL increased due to interference	< 4000 from Gasoline-r	4000 ange hydroc	ug/L arbons.)	M EPA 8015	09/27/10 10:39
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	99.9		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	09/27/10 10:39



Report Number : 74676 Date : 09/30/2010

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-2		Matrix : V	Water	Lab Number : 746	676-02
Sample Date :09/22/2010					
Parameter	Measured Value	Method Reporting Limit	Units	Analysis Method	Date/Time Analyzed
Benzene	21000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
Toluene	18000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
Ethylbenzene	3100	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
Total Xylenes	14000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	200	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
Tert-Butanol	260	200	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
TPH as Gasoline	110000	4000	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
1,2-Dichloroethane	540	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
1,2-Dibromoethane	110	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	99.2		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	100		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	09/30/10 14:44
TPH as Diesel (Note: MRL increased due to interference	< 4000 from Gasoline-ı	4000 range hydroc	ug/L carbons.)	M EPA 8015	09/27/10 11:14
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	99.9		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	09/27/10 11:14

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property

Project Number : ASE-1

Parameter	Measured Value	Method Reporting Limit) Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed
TPH as Diesel	< 50	50	ug/L	M EPA 8015	09/27/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	97.8		%	M EPA 8015	09/27/2010
Benzene	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010
Ethylbenzene	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010
Toluene	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010
Total Xylenes	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010
Tert-Butanol	< 5.0	5.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010
TPH as Gasoline	< 50	50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	98.0		%	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	98.1		%	EPA 8260B	09/29/2010

		Method			
	Measured	Reporti	ng	Analysis	Date
Parameter	Value	Limit	Units	Method	Analyzed

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property

Project Number : ASE-1

Parameter	Spiked Sample	Sample Value	Spike Level	Spike Dup. Level	Spiked Sample Value	Duplicate Spiked Sample Value	Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed	Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	Duplicate Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	€ Relative Percent Diff.	Spiked Sample Percent Recov. Limit	Relative Percent Diff. Limit
TPH as Diesel	BLANK	<50	1000	1000	1030	1030	ug/L	M EPA 8015	9/27/10	103	103	0.458	70-130	25
1,2-Dibromoethane	74702-16	<0.50	39.5	40.0	37.3	36.7	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	94.5	91.7	2.97	80-120	25
Benzene	74702-16	<0.50	39.5	40.0	39.3	39.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	99.4	97.6	1.83	75.7-122	25
Ethylbenzene	74702-16	<0.50	39.5	40.0	34.7	36.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	87.9	89.9	2.24	80-120	25
Methyl-t-butyl ether	74702-16	<0.50	39.5	40.0	40.0 34.3	41.8	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	101 86.8	105 86 1	3.42 0.825	80-120	25
O-Xylene	74702-16	<0.50	39.5	40.0	38.9	40.6	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	98.5	101	2.99	79.7-120	25
P + M Xylene	74702-16	<0.50	39.5	40.0	37.8	39.6	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	95.6	99.0	3.48	76.8-120	25
	74702-16	<5.0	198	200	191	191	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	96.6	95.6	1.11	80-120	25

Page 5 of 9

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property

Project Number : ASE-1

Parameter	Spiked Sample	Sample Value	Spike Level	Spike Dup. Level	Spiked Sample Value	Duplicate Spiked Sample Value	Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed	Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	Duplicate Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	e Relative Percent Diff.	Spiked Sample Percent Recov. Limit	Relative Percent Diff. Limit
Toluene														
	74702-16	<0.50	39.5	40.0	35.4	36.7	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	89.6	91.8	2.45	80-120	25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property

Project Number : ASE-1

Parameter	Spike Level	Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed	LCS Percent Recov.	LCS Percent Recov. Limit
1,2-Dibromoethane	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	89.9	80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	97.8	75.7-122
Benzene	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	88.0	80-120
Ethylbenzene	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	104	80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	85.2	69.7-121
O-Xylene	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	99.8	79.7-120
P + M Xylene	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	98.4	76.8-120
Tert-Butanol	200	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	93.5	80-120
Toluene	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	9/30/10	90.3	80-120

KIFF OF 2795 20 Davis, C Lab: 5 Fax: 5	nd Street, Suite 30 CA 95618 30.297.4800 530.297.4802	00			SRG # / L	ab No.	_7	46	,7k	0			Page	. of
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To):	Califo	rnia EDF	Report?	Yes Yes	No No			Chai	n-of-C	ustod	y Record	and Analysi	s Request	
Company / Address: Rive Rock Env	TAC. Samp	ling Com	pany Log Cod	e: DO	0 1					Ana	lysis Requ	uest		TAT
1169 Chess Dr. #C, Forter C	Z, CA			BIC.	2 F						PL	EASE CIRCLE		
Phone Number: (050 522 - 9292	/' Globa		10000	001	072		(B)							12 hr
Fax Number: (050-522-9259		Deliverab にんの	le To (Email A , biver oc	ddress): CKENV. (com		EPA 826	8260B		(j		(010)		
Project #: P.O. #: $ASE - ($	Bill to:	ie R	ock / Fr	oster (Ary A		TBA) (E	(EPA		g Wate		200.7 / 6	ित	24 hr 5
Project Name:	Samp	ler Print I	Name:		-1'	1	¥ ₩	H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H H		szou		EPA:	97	
Terrader Jefferson Ll		<u> Tan</u> I <u>er Si</u> gna	ture:	>		30B)	TBE, T	H, Me	8260	EPA (u)) 15M) 7/60	b,Zn) () / 747) 10)	(3	48hr ک ق
Prop	erty [$\leq \leq$			A 82(ш , ш	E E	EPA	A 52	A 80	r,Ni,P 747(7 / 6(4	
Project Address: Sa 645 Fourth 57,	mpling	Containe	er Pre	eservative	Matrix	ob (EP/ 60B)	8260B TBE, DIF	(5 oxy +	irbons (cs Full	(EPA 8 Dil (EP/ s (EPA	ls (Cd,Cl 245.1 / A 200. ⁻ STLC)		L 72hr
Oakland CH 94607	A) 0.5 pl PA 82	s (EPA ates (M ⁻	nates (av. (1, Haloca	Organi	Diesel Motor (Metals	il Metal (EPA : ad (EP		
		ass	ç dlar	gue	ater	TBE @	H Gas	Dxyge	latile	latile (H as I H as I M 17	Vaste C ercury ital Lea	E. (1 wk
Sample Designation Date	Time 🛱 🗖	6 6 0	H H H	ž	<u>Ai o č</u>	2 6		~	<u> </u>	S S		× μ μ		
PPE-1 $9/22/$	10 0927-66		X		K		. Ň		X _	\rightarrow	X			X U
· DPE-2 9/22	100916 XL		X		X		X		1		X _		X	02
		+						┼╌┼╴	++				+	
								+	-+-+			+ + + + +	+ + ++	
								\square						
														1
	Date /	Time	Received by:				Remar	(S:			<u> </u>			
Seatt Ball -	9/23/10						9If	TP	ИĄ	15 6	letecte	ich, please	- perform	. TO SUIN
a Relinquished by:	Date	Time	Received by:				sili	ca-c	zel	clean	rup or	n the sa	nple and	TEFION,
							Place	se 1	epor	et b	oth ri	esults.	¥	
유elinquished by:	Date	Time	Received by La	aboratory:	1/	-12				For	Lab Use C	Only: Sample R	eceipt	
	- A975410	iloo	1Pm 7	ncA.	K	(τ)	Tem	o °C	Initials		Date	Time	Therm. ID #	Coolant Present
		11.00		فرر	e Anal	ytica	4							Yes / No

Distribution: White - Lab; Pink - Originator Rev: 061708

SRG#: 74676 Date: 97277 Project ID: Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Method of Receipt: Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Method of Receipt: Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson COC Inspection Is COC present? Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Custody seals on shipping container? Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Stradest Tefferson Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? Image: Stradest Tefferson Is analysis or hold requested for all samples Image: Stradest Tefferson Image: Strade
Project ID: <u>Itrader lefterson LLC Property</u> <u>Method of Receipt</u> : <u>Courier</u> <u>Over-the-counter</u> <u>Shipper</u> <u>COC Inspection</u> Is COC present? Custody seals on shipping container? Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? <u>Yes</u> <u>No</u> Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? Is analysis or hold requested for all samples Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Substitution of the turnaround time indicated on COC? Method of Receipt: <u>Over-the-counter</u> <u>Shipper</u> <u>Yes</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>Yes</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u> <u>No</u>
Method of Receipt: Courier Over-the-counter Shipper COC Inspection Is COC present? No Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? Yes No Is coc Signed by Relinquisher? Yes No Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? Yes No Is analysis or hold requested for all samples Yes No Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Yes No
COC Inspection Is COC present? Custody seals on shipping container? Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? Is coc Signed by Relinquisher? Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? Is analysis or hold requested for all samples Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Is the turnaround time indicated on COC?
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?
Sample Inspection Coolant Present: Yes No (includes water) Temperature °C 4.6 Therm. ID# INC Are there custody seals on sample containers? Initial Intact Broken Not present Do containers match COC? Yes No No, COC lists absent sample(s) No, Extra sample(s) present Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? Yes No Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? Yes No Are preservatives indicated? Yes, on sample containers Yes, on COC Not indicated N/A Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? Yes No No Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? Yes No Are the correct sample container sused for the analyses requested? Yes No Does any sample container type Yes No Does any sample container type Image: Water of the origin of the ori
Quicklog Are the Sample ID's indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both Not indicated If Sample ID's are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A Is the Project ID indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both Not indicated If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A Are the sample collection dates indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both Not indicated If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A Are the sample collection times indicated: On COC On sample container(s) No N/A Are the sample collection times indicated: On COC On sample container(s) No N/A If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A
COMMENTS:
^
· · ·

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc



Laboratory Results

Brian Gwinn Blue Rock Environmental, Inc. 1169 Chess Drive Suite C Foster City, CA 94404

Subject : 2 Water Samples Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property Project Number : ASE-1

Dear Mr. Gwinn,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard. All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA. If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

el Kiff



Subject :2 Water SamplesProject Name :Terrader Jefferson LLC PropertyProject Number :ASE-1

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results associated with samples DPE-1 and DPE-2 for the analyte 1,2-Dichloroethane were outside of control limits. This may indicate a bias for the sample that was spiked. Since the LCS recoveries were within control limits, no data are flagged.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results associated with samples DPE-1 and DPE-2 for the analyte Benzene were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.



Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-1		Matrix : V	Vater	Lab Number : 750	5025-01	
Sample Date :10/18/2010						
Parameter	Measured Value	Method Reporting Limit	Units	Analysis Method	Date/Time Analyzed	
Benzene	15000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
Toluene	20000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
Ethylbenzene	1600	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
Total Xylenes	11000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	490	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
Tert-Butanol	270	200	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
TPH as Gasoline	97000	4000	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
1,2-Dichloroethane	390	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 40	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	100		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	100		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:35	
TPH as Diesel (Note: MRL increased due to interference	< 4000 from Gasoline-r	4000 ange hydroc	ug/L arbons.)	M EPA 8015	10/21/10 22:49	
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	103		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	10/21/10 22:49	



Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property
Project Number : ASE-1

Sample : DPE-2		Matrix : V	Vater	Lab Number : 75025-02		
Sample Date :10/18/2010	Measured	Method Reporting		Analysis	Date/Time	
Parameter	Value	Limit	Units	Method	Analyzed	
Benzene	11000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
Toluene	16000	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
Ethylbenzene	1600	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
Total Xylenes	9200	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	77	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
Tert-Butanol	< 200	200	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
TPH as Gasoline	84000	4000	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
1,2-Dichloroethane	220	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
1,2-Dibromoethane	77	40	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	101		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	100		% Recovery	EPA 8260B	10/22/10 01:00	
TPH as Diesel (Note: MRL increased due to interference	< 5000 from Gasoline-r	5000 ange hydroc	ug/L arbons.)	M EPA 8015	10/21/10 23:24	
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	103		% Recovery	M EPA 8015	10/21/10 23:24	

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC Property

Project Number : ASE-1

Parameter	Measured Value	Method Reporting Limit) Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed
TPH as Diesel	< 50	50	ug/L	M EPA 8015	10/21/2010
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate)	97.1		%	M EPA 8015	10/21/2010
Benzene	< 0.50	0.50	ua/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010
Ethylbenzene	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010
Toluene	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010
Total Xylenes	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010
Tert-Butanol	< 5.0	5.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010
TPH as Gasoline	< 50	50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.50	0.50	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	97.5		%	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	99.1		%	EPA 8260B	10/21/2010

		Method			
	Measured	Reportin	g	Analysis	Date
Parameter	Value	Limit	Units	Method	Analyzed

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC

Project Number : **ASE-1**

Parameter	Spiked Sample	Sample Value	Spike Level	Spike Dup. Level	Spiked Sample Value	Duplicate Spiked Sample Value	e Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed	Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	Duplicate Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	e Relative Percent Diff.	Spiked Sample Percent Recov. Limit	Relative Percent Diff. Limit
TPH as Diesel	•													
	BLANK	<50	1000	1000	952	954	ug/L	M EPA 8015	10/21/10	95.2	95.4	0.302	70-130	25
1,2-Dibromoethane														
	75046-08	<0.50	39.6	39.1	38.6	36.8	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	97.5	94.1	3.46	80-120	25
1,2-Dichloroethane	9													
_	75046-08	5.2	39.6	39.1	35.3	34.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	76.1	73.7	3.15	75.7-122	25
Benzene														
Ethydhonzono	75046-08	220	39.6	39.1	237	253	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	48.8	91.6	60.9	80-120	25
Ethylbenzene	75040 00	0.4	20.0	20.4		45.0			40/04/40	04.0	05.7	4 60	00.400	05
Methyl_t_butyl ether	75046-08	8.4	39.6	39.1	45.7	45.8	ug/L	EPA 8200B	10/21/10	94.2	95.7	1.62	80-120	25
weary care	75046-08	15	39.6	30.0	54 3	53.0	ua/l	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	100	08.2	1 80	60 7-121	25
P + M Xvlene	75040-00	15	39.0	59.0	54.5	55.0	uy/L		10/21/10	100	90.2	1.00	09.7-121	20
	75046-08	7.9	39.6	39.1	44.4	44.5	ua/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	92.0	93.5	1.68	76.8-120	25
Tert-Butanol							··.9/ =			•=-•				
	75046-08	63	198	195	243	244	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	90.6	92.5	2.10	80-120	25
Toluene							-							
	75046-08	7.6	39.6	39.1	43.4	43.1	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	90.2	90.6	0.523	80-120	25

Page 6 of 9

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : Terrader Jefferson LLC

Project Number : **ASE-1**

Parameter	Spike Level	Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed	LCS Percent Recov.	LCS Percent Recov. Limit																												
1,2-Dibromoethane	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	94.0	80-120																												
1,2-Dichloroethane	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	89.9	75.7-122																												
Benzene	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	96.2	80-120																												
Ethylbenzene	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	98.7	80-120																												
Methyl-t-butyl ether	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	101	69.7-121																												
P + M Xylene	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	96.2	76.8-120																												
Tert-Butanol	200	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	91.7	80-120																												
Toluene	40.0	ug/L	EPA 8260B	10/21/10	96.0	80-120																												
	2795 2nd Davis, C/ Lab: 53 Fax: 53	Street, \$ \$95618 0.297.48 0.297.48	Suite 3 00 302	300					*			SR	G # /	Lab I	No.		1	2	SE	2	2		$\langle \rangle$							Page	e		of	1
---	---	---	---	---------------	-----------------	---------	---------------------	---------------------	--	---------------------	-------------------------	---------------	-------	--------	------------	----------	---------------	---------	-------------------------	----------	----------	----------	-------------------------	---------	---------	--------------------	----------	--------------	-------------------	-------------------	------------	---------	----------	--------------
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDI	= To):		Califo	ornia E	EDF	Repor	t?		XY	es	С	No						Cha	ain-	of-(Cus	tod	y R	eco	ord	an	d A	nal	ysi	s Re	equ	est		
Company / Address: Rive Co	ch Ehr		Sam	oling C	Com	pany L	og (Code:	C	201	<u> </u>	~										Ana	lysi	s R	equ	est							TAT	T
1169 Chers Dr. #C,	Forter	AL							Ľ	512	21	_			Τ									ſ	PLE	ASE	CIRC	LE]
Phone Number: 650.522-929	2	(Glob	al ID:	T	100	20	00	<u>>0</u>	1() 1	72	•				0B)							L									12 hr	
Fax Number: 650 522-92	Fax Number: 522-9259				erabl	e To (Ema 0 lu	il Ada ∕€√	dress ぐて	i): Kei	ν	، ن	ÓN				PA 826	3260B)B)			Ē				010)								≥
Project #: A SE -1 P.O. #:			Bill to): Ríur	o (207	h	10	08	1er	- (GL.	es.				rba) (E	(EPA 8	A 8260) Wate				00.7 / 6							24 hr	se On
Project Name:			Sam	oler Pi	rint N	Name:	5	↓ <u>+</u> .#	$\frac{\overline{\mathcal{P}}}{\mathcal{P}}$	her	t.	<u></u>	1-	1			AME, 1	eOH)) (EP/	(B)	8260E	inking	×		(0	(EPA 2	71)				-			ab Us
Terrader Jeffers	in LLC	-	Sam	oler Si	igna	ture:	$\frac{\lambda}{2}$)	H.	$\overline{\Omega}$	120	/					TBE, T	DH, M	2 EDB	A 8260	(EPA	4.2 D	ŝ	15M)	.7 / 60	(uZ,d ^c	0 / 74	010)		M			48hr	ForL
Project Address:	Frope Sam	rty plina		Cont	taine	r	Ť	Pres	U ervat	j×_ ive	<u>sl</u>	Ma	atrix	PA 82)B)	JIPE, E	v + EtC	A&1.	s (EP/	ull List	PA 52	8015	PA 80	A 200	,Cr,Ni,F	/ 747	0.7/6		20				
645 Fourth St.														- Hor	260B)	A 826(ATBE, ((5 ox)	,2 DC.	arbon	nics FL	nics (E	I (EP/	Oil (E	ls (EP	als (Cd	245.1	PA 20	(STLC	2			72hr	
Oakland, CA	-		ð											0 6 1	EPA 8	as (EP,	nates (N	enates	cav. (1	Haloc	Orgar	Orgar	Diese	Motor	7 Meta	Oil Met	y (EPA	ead (E	Lead	A				
Occurrie Designation	Dete	Time		oly	blass	edlar	ō	о NO S	lone		Vater	Soil	i.	ATRE (TEX (PHG	Oxyge	Oxyg	ead S	/olatile	/olatile	/olatile	PH as	PH as	AM 1	Waste	Aercur	otal L	V.E.T.	Ê			1 wk	
DPF-1	Jalalia	0(54	Xú		H		İx		~		$\overline{\mathbf{k}}$				/ <u>v</u>	ΤX			$\overline{\mathbf{V}}$	-		-	$\overline{\mathbf{V}}$		-	ŝ	~		\square	Ż			INK	01
DPE-2	interio	0904	Í XÚ				X	$\uparrow \uparrow$			Ŕ	$\frac{1}{1}$		-ľ,			$\frac{1}{2}$		$\mathbf{\hat{x}}$			- 1	X							1			Luk	02
DIFO	10713170						ľ	$\uparrow \uparrow$						ľ		<u> </u>							\square											1
	-						T										1																	
							1	Π																										
																<u> </u>		 																
		ļ										-																						
		Data				Dessi																												
	_		9 <i>[</i>)] 9,	19 19	rtecel		y.					•				K T	f -	TP4	łd	15	d	eie	ct	ed	76	jle	ندک	2	pera	fer	in	371700	9el
ע עראין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין		Date	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Tim	ne Ne	Receiv	ed b	y:									t leo	.u -	p	σν	~ ~	the i	8	an 1	np	بو	с. 	nd tr	• • • • - 1	2-0	ai	ayz	k, lo	*
e																۱ľ	100	ije	ſŧ	epo	574	-	bet	1	، ۲ 	<u>e</u> 1	<u> </u>	ال	4 ، 	: 41 	//		~, 	- r ·
Q Relinquished by:			こう	Tim	ne . 		ed b	y V ab	orator	Y: A	~	K	17	FF			Гетр	°C	1	nitial	s	For	Lat Da	te	e Or	nly:	Sa	imple Tir	<u>e Re</u> me	<u>ceipt</u> т	t Therm	n. ID #	Coola	nt Present
		1019	10	19	တ္ပ	H		M	N	E	_	4	ngl	yHi	cgl								-										Yes	/ No
Distribution: White - Lab; Pink - Originator Rev: 061708			-				.,							l –																				

Analytical LLC SPCH. SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST
Project ID: Terrader JeFferson LLC Property
Method of Receipt: Courier Ver-the-counter Shipper
COC Inspection Is COC present? Custody seals on shipping container? Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? Yes Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? Is analysis or hold requested for all samples Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?
Sample Inspection Coolant Present: 7 Yes No (includes water) Temperature °C_3.7 Therm. ID# F 2 Initial //> Date/Time 10/910/1908 N/A Are there custody seals on sample containers? Intact Broken Not present Do containers match COC? Yes No No, COC lists absent sample(s) No, Extra sample(s) present Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? Yes No No Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? Yes No Are preservatives indicated? Yes, on sample containers Yes No Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? Yes No N/A Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? Yes No Shere sufficient sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? Yes No Does any sample container type # of containers received 2 Matrix Container type # of containers received 2 Matrix Container type # of containers received 2 Matrix Container type # of containers received 2
Quicklog Are the Sample ID's indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both Not indicated If Sample ID's are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A Is the Project ID indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both Not indicated If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A Are the sample collection dates indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both Not indicated If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A Are the sample collection times indicated: On COC On sample container(s) On Both Not indicated If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A Are the sample collection times indicated: On COC On sample container(s) No N/A If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes No N/A
COMMENTS:

•

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc

CALCLEAN INC.

"A Partner in Protecting California's Waters"

October 13, 2010

Blue Rock Environmental Inc. 1169 Chess Dr. Suite C Foster City, CA 94404

ATTN: MR. BRIAN GWINN

SITE: TERRADEV PROPERTY 645 4th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: HIGH VACUUM DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION REPORT

Dear Mr. Gwinn:

CalClean Inc. is submitting this High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report for the above referenced site. This report includes all activities performed during the dates of September 28-October 3, 2010.

From September 28-October 3, 2010, CalClean performed a 5-day high vacuum dual phase extraction (HVDPE) event on several onsite extraction wells using a low-noise, truck-mounted 450-CFM high-vacuum liquid ring blower along with a Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) various locations permitted propane-fired thermal oxidizer (Plant No. 12568). This technology allows hydrocarbons to be simultaneously removed from the vadose zone, capillary fringe, and saturated soil zone. A high vacuum was applied for vapor extraction and drawdown of the groundwater table around the extraction wells, while vacuum and vapor flow rates were modified to optimize recovery of vapor, free-product (if any) and dissolved-phase hydrocarbons.

During the event, the high vacuum dual phase extraction (HVDPE) system was connected to various wells individually or in combination. HVDPE was performed in extraction wells DPE-1 and DPE-2. HVDPE activities were conducted for a total of 5 days during the HVDPE event.

Vapor samples were collected in Tedlar bags at the start of HVDPE from each extraction well. Combined influent samples were also collected during the event. The laboratory results, listed in Table 1 and laboratory reports included in Attachment 1, indicate the following:

 The starting Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) vapor concentrations for wells DPE-1 and DPE-2 were 3,530 ppmv and 6,540 ppmv, respectively. The ending TPH-G vapor concentrations were 598 ppmv and 888 ppmv, respectively. The TPH-G vapor concentration in well DPE-3 was 1,700 ppmv. The starting and ending combined well TPH-G concentrations were 1,660 ppmv and 690 ppmv, respectively.

- The starting Benzene vapor concentrations for wells DPE-1 and DPE-2 were 77 ppmv and 138 ppmv, respectively. The ending Benzene vapor concentrations were 10 ppmv and 31 ppmv, respectively. The Benzene vapor concentration in well DPE-3 was 18 ppmv. The starting and ending combined well Benzene concentrations were 28 ppmv and 14 ppmv, respectively.
- The starting Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MtBE) vapor concentrations for wells DPE-1 and DPE-2 were 21 ppmv and 50 ppmv, respectively. The ending MtBE vapor concentrations were 2 ppmv and 5.5 ppmv, respectively. The MtBE vapor concentration in well DPE-3 was ND<5 ppmv. The starting and ending combined well MtBE concentrations were 8.5 ppmv and 2.9 ppmv, respectively.

The total equivalent amount of hydrocarbons recovered through vapor extraction during the 5-day HVDPE event was 224.80 pounds (based on laboratory data), and 122.35 pounds (based on the Horiba field organic vapor analyzer data) with an average of 173.57 pounds. The cumulative tabulation of recovered hydrocarbons (based on laboratory data) is provided in Table 2. The cumulative tabulation of recovered hydrocarbons (based on the field organic vapor analyzer data) is provided in Table 3.

The total volume of hydrocarbon-affected groundwater recovered from the extraction wells during the HVDPE event was approximately 7,340 gallons. The extracted groundwater was placed in tanks onsite for further handling.

The following attachments are included to document the HVDPE event at the site:

Table 1	Results of Laboratory Analysis of Influent Vapor Samples
Table 2	Hydrocarbon Mass Removal (using Lab Data)
Figure 1	Total Inlet HC Concentrations versus Time (5-Days, Using Lab Data)
Figure 2	Cumulative HC Recovered over 5 Days (using Lab Data)
Table 3	Hydrocarbon Mass Removal (using Horiba Data)
Figure 3	Total Inlet HC Concentrations versus Time (5-Days, Using Horiba Data)

- Figure 4 Cumulative HC Recovered over 5 Days (using Horiba Data)
- Attachment 1 Laboratory Reports
- Attachment 2 High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Field Data Sheets

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact us at (714) 734-9137 or via cell phone at (714) 936-2706.

Sincerely,

CALCLEAN INC.

NollShina.

Noel Shenoi Principal Engineer

Attachments

Table 1 RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF VAPOR SAMPLES Terradev Property Oakland, CA

Sample ID	Date/Time Sampled	TPH-g (ppmv)	Benzene (ppmv)	Toluene (ppmv)	Ethylbenzene (ppmv)	Total Xylenes (ppmv)	MTBE (ppmv)
DPE-1	9/28/2010 0800	3,530	77	144	22	73	21
DPE-1	10/3/2010 0745	598	10	44	10	60	2
DPE-2	9/28/2010 0810	6,540	138	210	40	154	50
DPE-2	10/03/2010 0800	888	31	50	1	64	5.5
DPE-3	9/28/2010 0820	1,700	18	95	28	123	ND<5
TOTAL INLET	9/28/2010 0825	1,660	28	134	33	168	8.5
TOTAL INLET	10/3/2010 0730	690	14	45	9.5	56	2.9
Notes: ppmv TPH - g	= parts per million by volume = total petroleum hydrocarbons	s - gasoline	TPH-G, BTEX MtBE	and MtBE analyzed by I = methyl tertiary butyl e	EPA 8015M/8021B	L	<u>I</u>

Table 2 HYDROCARBON MASS REMOVAL (Using Lab Data) Terradev Property, Oakland, CA

		SYSTEM P	ARAMETERS								
TIME	Average System Vacuum	Average Total System Inlet Flow	Influent Concentrations Post-dilution*	Hydrocarbon Recovery							
	(in of Hg)	(scfm)	(ppmv)	(lbs)	(gal)	(Cumul. lbs)					
9/28/2010 8:25	17	160	1,660	0.00	0.00	0.00					
10/3/2010 7:30	23	76	690	224.80	35.98	224.80					
	TOTAL HC F	RECOVERED* - L/	AB DATA	224.80	35.98						
	TOTAL HC I	RECOVERED** - F	IELD ANALYZER DATA	122.35	19.58						
	Average HC R	ecovered*** (Fie	id Analyzer/Lab Data)	173.57	27.78						

ppmv = parts per million by volume

scfm = standard cubic feet per minute

in of Hg = inches of mercury

gal = gallons lbs = pounds

* Concentration data based on laboratory data.

** Based on Horiba field analyzer data.

*** Average HC Recovered using Laboratory and Horiba data





Table 3 HYDROCARBON MASS REMOVAL (Using Field Analyzer Data) Terradev Property, Oakland, CA

								SYSTEM	I PARAMETERS				
TIME	Extraction Well # DPE-1 (Stinger Depth)	Extraction Well # DPE-2 (Stinger Depth)	Extraction Well # DPE-3 (Stinger Depth)	Extraction Well # (Stinger Depth)	Extraction Well # (Stinger Depth)	Extraction Well # (Stinger Depth)	System Vacuum (in of Hg)	Total System Inlet Flow (scfm)**	Influent Concentrations (ppmv)*	Effluent Concentrations (ppmv) *	Hydro (usi (Ibs)	ocarbon Reco ng Horiba Da (gal)	ivery ita) (Cumul. lbs)
9/28/2010 8:00	14'	14'	9'				17	160	893		0.00	0.00	0.00
9/28/2010 9:00	14'	14'	9'				17	161	665	3	1.70	0.27	1.70
9/28/2010 10:00	14'	14'	9'				17	165	741		1.56	0.25	3.26
9/28/2010 11:00	14'	14'	9'				17	160	754		1.65	0.26	4.92
9/28/2010 12:00	14'	14'	9'				17	164	716		1.62	0,26	6.54
9/28/2010 14:00	14'	14'	9'				17	165	680		3.13	0.50	9.66
9/28/2010 16:00	14'	14'	9'				17	160	653		2.95	0.47	12.61
9/28/2010 18:00	14'	14'	9'				17	161	644		2.83	0.45	15.45
9/28/2010 20:00	14'	14'	9'				17	164	627		2.81	0.45	18.26
9/28/2010 22:00	14'	14'	9'				17	160	635		2.78	0.45	21.04
9/29/2010 0:00	14'	14'	9'				17	165	571		2.67	0.43	23.71
9/29/2010 4:00	14'	14'	9'				17	162	463		4.60	0.74	28.31
9/29/2010 8:00	14'	14'	9'				17	164	496		4.26	0.68	32.57
9/29/2010 12:00	14'	14'	9'				17	168	521		4.60	0.74	37.17
9/29/2010 16:00	14'	14'	9'				17	167	468		4.51	0.72	41.68
9/29/2010 20:00	14'	14'	9'				17	164	561		4.64	0.74	46.32
9/30/2010 0:00	14'	14'	9'				17	167	482		4.70	0.75	51.02
9/30/2010 4:00	14'	14'	9'				17	164	415		4.04	0.65	55.06
9/30/2010 8:00	14'	14'	9'				17	168	426		3.80	0.61	58.86
9/30/2010 12:00	14'	14'	closed				23	68	853		4.11	0.66	62.97
9/30/2010 13:20	14'	14'					23	70	914		1.11	0.18	64.08
9/30/2010 16:00	14'	14'					23	78	1,014		2.59	0.41	66.67
9/30/2010 20:00	14'	14'					23	76	938		4.09	0.66	70.76
10/1/2010 0:00	14'	14'					23	74	962		3.88	0.62	74.64
10/1/2010 4:00	14'	14'					23	78	931		3.92	0.63	78.56
10/1/2010 8:00	14'	14'					23	76	948		3.94	0.63	82.50
10/1/2010 12:00	14'	14'					23	75	845		3.69	0.59	86.18
10/1/2010 16:00	14'	14'					23	72	934		3.56	0.57	89.74
10/1/2010 20:00	14'	14'					23	70	862		3.47	0.56	93.22
10/2/2010 0:00	14'	14'					23	75	845		3.37	0.54	96,59
10/2/2010 4:00	14'	14'					23	78	862		3.56	0.57	100.14

Table 3 HYDROCARBON MASS REMOVAL (Using Field Analyzer Data) Terradev Property, Oakland, CA

								SYSTEM	I PARAMETERS				
TIME	Extraction Well # DPE-1 (Stinger Depth)	Extraction Well # DPE-2 (Stinger Depth)	Extraction Well # DPE-3 (Stinger Depth)	Extraction Well # (Stinger Depth)	Extraction Well # (Stinger Depth)	Extraction Well # (Stinger Depth)	System Vacuum (in of Hg)	Total System Inlet Flow (scfm)**	Influent Concentrations (ppmv)*	Effluent Concentrations (ppmv) *	Hydro (usi (lbs)	ocarbon Reco ng Horiba Da (gal)	overy ita) (Cumul. lbs)
10/2/2010 8:00	14'	14'					23	73	834		3.49	0.56	103.63
10/2/2010 12:00	14'	14'					23	76	716		3.14	0.50	106.77
10/2/2010 16:00	14'	14'					23	72	763		2.98	0.48	109.75
10/2/2010 20:00	14'	14'					23	79	760		3.13	0.50	112.88
10/3/2010 0:00	14'	14'					23	75	759		3.18	0.51	116.07
10/3/2010 4:00	14'	14'					23	78	752		3.15	0.50	119.22
10/3/2010 8:00	14'	14'			· · ·		23	76	744		3.14	0.50	122.35
	ī	<u>.</u>	,	I	1	1		L	···· ·		400.05	40.50	

TOTAL HC RECOVERED	122.35	19.58
TOTAL LIQUID RECOVERED		7,340

Comments: Manual dilution was not opened during the event.

in of Hg = inches of mercury

gal = gallons scfm = standard cubic feet per minute lbs = pounds

* Concentrations based on Horiba MEXA 324-JU field organic vapor analyzer, calibrated as hexane

** Intet flow measured through orifice tube and converted from acfm to reported scfm





ATTACHMENT 1

LABORATORY REPORTS

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES 806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900

FAX 714/538-1209

CLIENT	Calclean	(9977)	LAB REQUES	ST 262417
	ATTN: Noel Shenoi			
	3002 Dow Ave.		REPORTED	10/06/2010
	#142			
	Tustin, CA 92780		RECEIVED	10/01/2010
PROJECT	Γ Terradev Property			

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS Global ID: T10000001072

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

<u>Order No.</u>	Client Sample Identification
1114764	DPE-1
1114765	DPE-2
1114766	DPE-3
1114767	TOTAL INLET

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Edvard S. Behare. Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing, all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.

TESTING & CONSULTING Chemical Microbiological Environmental

Lab request 262417 cover, page 1 of 1

Order #: 1114764
Matrix: AIR
Date Sampled: 09/28/2010
Time Sampled: 08:00
Sampled By:

Analyte	Result	DF	DLR	Units	Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Client: Calclean Client Sample ID: DPE-1

77 22 21	25 25	0.25	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
22 21	25	0.25	¥7		
21			v ppm	10/01/10	SW
	25	2.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
144	50	0.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
73	25	0.75	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
246	25	0.75	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
- 9 -7	25		ug/L	10/01/10	SW
77	25	9.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
540	50	2.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
316	25	2.25	/T	10/01/10	0111
	73 246 97 77 540	73 25 246 25 97 25 77 25 540 50	73 25 0.75 246 25 0.75 97 25 -1.0- 77 25 9.0 540 50 2.0	73 25 0.75 Vppm 246 25 0.75 ug/L 97 25 -1.0ug/L 77 25 9.0 ug/L 540 50 2.0 ug/L	73 25 0.75 Vppm 10/01/10 246 25 0.75 ug/L 10/01/10 97 25 1.0ug/L 10/01/10 77 25 9.0 ug/L 10/01/10 540 50 2.0 ug/L 10/01/10

<u>8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)</u>

Gasoline	3530	25	125.0	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
Gasoline	14400	25	552.5	ug/L	10/01/10	SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor



Lab Request 262417 results, page 1 of 4

Order #: 1114765 Matrix: AIR Date Sampled: 09/28/2010 Time Sampled: 08:10 Sampled By: Client: Calclean Client Sample ID: DPE-2

Analyte

R	tesult	DF	DLR	Units	Date/Analyst
---	--------	----	-----	-------	--------------

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

138	50	0.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
40	50	0.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
50	50	5.0	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
210	50	0.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
154	50	1.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
440	50	1.5	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
175	50	2.0	ug/L	10/01/10	S-W
178	50	18.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
791	50	2.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
668	50	6.5	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
	138 40 50 210 154 440 175 178 791 668	138 50 40 50 50 50 210 50 154 50 440 50 175 50 178 50 791 50 668 50	138 50 0.5 40 50 0.5 50 50 5.0 210 50 0.5 154 50 1.5 440 50 1.5 175 50 2.0 178 50 18.0 791 50 2.0 668 50 6.5	138 50 0.5 Vppm 40 50 0.5 Vppm 50 50 5.0 Vppm 210 50 0.5 Vppm 154 50 1.5 Vppm 440 50 1.5 ug/L 175 50 2.0 ug/L 791 50 2.0 ug/L 668 50 6.5 ug/L	138 50 0.5 Vppm 10/01/10 40 50 0.5 Vppm 10/01/10 50 50 5.0 Vppm 10/01/10 210 50 0.5 Vppm 10/01/10 154 50 1.5 Vppm 10/01/10 440 50 1.5 ug/L 10/01/10 175 50 2.0 ug/L 10/01/10 178 50 18.0 ug/L 10/01/10 791 50 2.0 ug/L 10/01/10 668 50 6.5 ug/L 10/01/10

8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Gasoline	6540	50	250.0	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
Gasoline	26700	50	1105.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Order #:	1114766						
Matrix: Alf	ξ						
Date Sampled: 09/28/2010							
Time Sampl	Time Sampled: 08:20						
Sampled By	:						

Client: Calclean Client Sample ID: DPE-3

Analyte

Result	DF	DLR	Units	Date/Analyst
--------	----	-----	-------	--------------

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

18	50	0.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
28	50	0.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
ND	50	5.0	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
95	50	0.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
123	50	1.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
56	50	1.5	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
123	50	2.0	ug/L	10/01/10	S-W
ND	50	18.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
357	50	2.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
534	50	6.5	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
	18 28 ND 95 123 56 123 ND 357 534	18 50 28 50 ND 50 95 50 123 50 56 50 123 50 123 50 56 50 123 50 357 50 534 50	18 50 0.5 28 50 0.5 ND 50 5.0 95 50 0.5 123 50 1.5 56 50 1.5 123 50 2.0 ND 50 18.0 357 50 2.0 534 50 6.5	18 50 0.5 Vppm 28 50 0.5 Vppm ND 50 5.0 Vppm 95 50 0.5 Vppm 123 50 1.5 Vppm 56 50 1.5 ug/L 123 50 2.0 ug/L 357 50 2.0 ug/L 534 50 6.5 ug/L	18 50 0.5 Vppm 10/01/10 28 50 0.5 Vppm 10/01/10 ND 50 5.0 Vppm 10/01/10 95 50 0.5 Vppm 10/01/10 123 50 1.5 Vppm 10/01/10 123 50 1.5 ug/L 10/01/10 123 50 2.0 ug/L 10/01/10 123 50 2.0 ug/L 10/01/10 357 50 2.0 ug/L 10/01/10 354 50 6.5 ug/L 10/01/10

<u>8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)</u>

Gasoline	1700	50	250.0	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
Gasoline	6970	50	1105.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor



Client:	Calcleau	1
Client Sa	mple ID:	TOTAL INLET

Order #: 1114767 Matrix: AIR Date Sampled: 09/28/2010 Time Sampled: 08:25 Sampled By:

Analyte	Result	DF	DLR	Units	Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

28	50	0.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
33	50	0.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
8.5	50	5.0	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
134	50	0.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
168	50	1.5	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
88	50	1.5	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
143	50	2.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
31	50	18.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
503	50	2.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
731	50	6.5	ug/L	10/01/10	SW
	28 33 8.5 134 168 88 143 31 503 731	28 50 33 50 8.5 50 134 50 168 50 143 50 31 50 503 50 731 50	28 50 0.5 33 50 0.5 8.5 50 5.0 134 50 0.5 168 50 1.5 88 50 1.5 143 50 2.0 31 50 18.0 503 50 2.0 731 50 6.5	28 50 0.5 Vppm 33 50 0.5 Vppm 8.5 50 5.0 Vppm 134 50 0.5 Vppm 168 50 1.5 Vppm 168 50 1.5 ug/L 143 50 2.0 ug/L 31 50 18.0 ug/L 503 50 2.0 ug/L 731 50 6.5 ug/L	28 50 0.5 Vppm 10/01/10 33 50 0.5 Vppm 10/01/10 8.5 50 5.0 Vppm 10/01/10 134 50 0.5 Vppm 10/01/10 168 50 1.5 Vppm 10/01/10 143 50 2.0 ug/L 10/01/10 31 50 18.0 ug/L 10/01/10 503 50 2.0 ug/L 10/01/10 731 50 6.5 ug/L 10/01/10

8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Gasoline	1660	50	250.0	Vppm	10/01/10	SW
Gasoline	6790	50	1105.0	ug/L	10/01/10	SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES QA REPORT FORM

QC Sample:	262417-764
Matrix:	AIR
Prep. Date :	October 1, 2010
Analysis Date:	October 1, 2010
Lab ID#'s in Batch:	262417, 262343

REPORTING UNITS = Vppm

SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

		Sample	Sample	
Test	Method	Result	Duplicate	%RPD
Gas	8015M	3,526.72	3,433.85	3
Benzene	8021B	77.15	73.56	5
Toluene	8021B	126.36	121.78	4
Ethylbenzene	8021B	22.28	21.34	4
Xylenes	8021B	72.78	69.90	4

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

RPD LIMITS = 20%

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868 Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209



Chain of Custody Record

Сотрапу	Tustin, CA 92780			Phone	(714) 734-9	137	٦_ ١	.loh No	ĉ	262 L	17			
Project Manager	NOEL SHE	NOI		Fax	(714) 734-9	138		1000 110.	Ana	alvsis Requ	ested		Page	Comment
Project Name	ERRADEV	PROPE	RTY	Project	#		6	5	Í	$\widehat{\mathbb{R}}$				
Site Name and	OAKLAN	D.					1 <u>0</u>	(80	200	979				
Address							100	TBE	V SV					
Sample ID	Lab ID	Date	Time	Matrix	Container Number/Size	Pres.	TPH-0	BTEX/M	3TEX/OV	STEXUS				
DPE-1		9/28/10	0800	AIR	TEDLAR	NONE	x	X	-17	*				
DPE-2			0810	1		1	$\frac{1}{1}$	1				+ +		
³ DPE-3			0820				++-	┝╏┼╴				+		
TOTAL INL	ET	(825				†-					+		·
5-SJACK			0830	t			4	1/	11					
6									₽	1				
7												+		
8					······································							+		
9		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							_					
10														
11														
12					· . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						<u> </u>		EDE	
13													TIODODO	
14		<u></u>				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					_	+		012
15									_					sug / L
Sa	Imple Receipt - T	o Be Filled By L	aboratory	/	Relinquis	hed by	L	1.		lelinquished by		2	2. Relinguished by	3.
Total Number of Contain	ers	Properly Cooled	IY/N/NA	·	Sampler: Signature	1 mell	An z .	~ ~	r Si	ignature:			Signature:	
Custody Seals Y / N / N	IA	Samples Intact	Y/N/NA		Printed N	ame:	. <u>v-</u> 2		Pr	rinted Name:			Printed Name:	
Received in Good Condi	tion Y/N	Samples Accep	ted Y/N		Date: 10	11/10	Time:	1-1C	7 Da	ate:	Tim	e:	Date: T	ime:
	Turn A	Around Time			Received	By:		<u>1.</u>	Re	eceived By:		2	Received Bv:	
					Signature	ngil	2	Ð	Si	ignature:			Signature:	
Normal	🛛 Rush	Same I	Day	48	hrs. Printed Na		an	£1	Pr	rinted Name:			Printed Name:	
		י⊒ 24 nrs.		L 72	nrs.	tota	Time:	101		ate:	Tim	e:	Date: Ti	me:
Distribution: White - Labora	atory Canary - Laborato	ry Pink - Project/Acco	unt Manager	Goldenrod	- Sampler/Originator	ANTA		10.1						



FAX 714/538-1209

CLIENT	Calclean	(9977)	LAB REQUES	ST 262512
	ATTN: Noel Shenoi			
	3002 Dow Ave.		REPORTED	10/06/2010
	#142			
	Tustin, CA 92780		RECEIVED	10/04/2010
PROJECT	Г Terradev Property			

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

<u>Order No.</u> 1115080

<u>Client Sample Identification</u> STACK

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Edward S. Behare Ph D Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing, all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.

TESTING & CONSULTING Chemical Microbiological Environmental

Lab request 262512 cover, page 1 of 1

Order #: 1115080	Client: Calclean
Matrix: AIR	Client Sample ID: STACK
Date Sampled: 09/28/2010	
Time Sampled: 08:30	
Sampled By:	

Analyte	Result	DF	DLR	Units	Date/Analyst
<u>8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)</u>					

Benzene	ND	1	0.01	Vppm	10/05/10	SW
Ethyl benzene	0.13	1	0.01	Vppm	10/05/10	SW
Methyl t - butyl ether	0.10	1	0.10	Vppm	10/05/10	SW
Toluene	0.15	1	0.01	Vppm	10/05/10	SW
Xylene (total)	0.37	1	0.03	Vppm	10/05/10	SW

8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Gasoline	ND	1	5.0	Vppm	10/05/10	-S-W-

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES QA REPORT FORM

QC Sample:	262511-079
Matrix:	AIR
Prep. Date :	October 5, 2010
Analysis Date:	October 5, 2010
Lab ID#'s in Batch:	262510, 262512, 262511

REPORTING UNITS = Vppm

SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

		Sample	Sample	
Test	Method	Result	Duplicate	%RPD
Gas	8015M	1,482.71	1,518.24	2
Benzene	8021B	28.01	28.02	0
Toluene	8021B	89.13	89.50	0
Ethylbenzene	8021B	8.59	8.63	0
Xylenes	8021B	43.51	43.22	1

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

RPD LIMITS = 20%

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia • Orange, CA 92868

Chain of Custody Record

ime:	Signature: Printed Name: Date: T		Тіте:	:	iture: meV ba	Signs Printe S ^{Date:}	0-20	іте:	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Signature: Printed by Date:	hrs. hrs.	84 🗍	ý6(□ Same [□ 24 hrs.	usna 🗖	Mormal
`£	Received By:	5.		;,	(a bevi	эээн	`ŀ		IS₩ :×B	Received				emiT bnuor	A muT	
:əmī	Date: T		:emiT			Date:	1.21	:əmi	101/10/	0) ^{:etel}			N∖у ра	Samples Accept	N/A U	nitibnoO booĐ ni beviecer.
	Printed Name:			:e	msN b	Printe	C	-	:əuur	Printed N			∀N / N / X	Samples Intact		AN \ N \ Y else3 ybotzu0
	Signature:				iture:	subiS	~~	m)	my	Signature:			∀N / N / X	Property Cooled		Total Number of Containers
3.	Yd bərlərinpniləA	5.		a pλ	əqsinp	nileA		<u>r</u>	րed by	Relinquis			poratory	Be Filled By La	oT - tqiəcəfi əlq	meS
					_								i			51
	X															
				<u> </u>	+											15
<u></u>								<u> </u>								L
																01
			-		_	+										6
· ·																
								<u> </u>								<u>L</u>
	-															9
																G
											<u>.</u>					4
														·		£
							X	Х	NONE	RAAL	IIT	ЯIA	0280	01/87/6		XOULS
						BIEXO	BTEX/	TPH-	Pres.	ntainer Iber/Size	oO mùN	Matrix	əmiT	Date	DI deJ	Cl əlqms2
						K.	MTB	G (• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Address
						(826	E (8(801						G	WAJ240	Site Name and
						₹.	¹ 21	5	<u> </u>			Project #	h	PROPER	NAAAA	Project Name
K Comments	Page Instructions		p	ətsənbə	PA sis	vienA			138	t) <u>134-9</u>	<u>, 17)</u>	ХБЯ		ION	NOEL SHEI	Project Manager
	07.							IA	281	-6-467 (1	717)	вполя			Tustin, CA 92780	χльqmoD

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory Pink - Project/Account Manager Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES 806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900

FAX 714/538-1209

CLIENT	Calclean	(9977)	LAB REQUES	ST 262685
	ATTN: Noel Shenoi			
	3002 Dow Ave.		REPORTED	10/08/2010
	#142			
	Tustin, CA 92780		RECEIVED	10/06/2010
PROJECT	Г Terradev Property			

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

<u>Order No.</u>	Client Sample Identification
1115911	TOTAL INLET
1115912	DPE-1
1115913	DPE-2

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Edward S Behare Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing, all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.

TESTING & CONSULTING Chemical Microbiological Environmental

Lab request 262685 cover, page 1 of 1

Client:	Calclean
Client Sa	mple ID: TOTAL INLET

Order #: 1115911 Matrix: AIR Date Sampled: 10/03/2010 Time Sampled: 07:30 Sampled By:

Analyte	Result	DF	DLR	Units	Date/An	alyst
<u>8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)</u>						
Benzene	14	13	0.125	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Ethyl benzene	9.5	13	0.125	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Methyl t - butyl ether	2.9	13	1.25	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Toluene	45	13	0.125	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Xylene (total)	56	13	0.375	Vppm	10/06/10	SW

8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Gasoline	690	1-3-	- 62.5	Vppm	10/06/10	S-W-

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Order #: 1115912	Client: Calclean
Matrix: AIR	Client Sample ID: DPE-1
Date Sampled: 10/03/2010	
Time Sampled: 07:45	
Sampled By:	

Analyte	Result		DLR	Units	Date/An	alysi
<u> B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)</u>						
Benzene	10	13	0.125	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Ethyl benzene	10	13	0.125	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Methyl t - butyl ether	2.0	13	1.25	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Toluene	44	13	0.125	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Vulana (total)	60	13	0.375	Vppm	10/06/10	SW

Gasoline	598	13	62.5	Vppm	10/06/10	SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Order #: 1115913	Client: Calclean
Matrix: AlR	Client Sample ID: DPE-2
Date Sampled: 10/03/2010	
Time Sampled: 08:00	
Sampled By:	

Analyte	Result	DF	DLR	Units	Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)					

Benzene	31	10	0.1	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Ethyl benzene	11	10	0.1	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Methyl t - butyl ether	5.5	10	1.0	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Toluene	50	25	0.25	Vppm	10/06/10	SW
Xylene (total)	64	10	0.3	Vppm	10/06/10	SW

<u>8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)</u>

Gasoline	888	10	50.0	Vppm	10/06/10SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES QA REPORT FORM

QC Sample:	262685-911
Matrix:	AIR
Prep. Date :	October 6, 2010
Analysis Date:	October 6, 2010
Lab ID#'s in Batch:	262518,262684, 262686, 262685

REPORTING UNITS = Vppm

SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

		Sample	Sample	
Test	Method	Result	Duplicate	%RPD
Gas	8015M	690.39	711.94	3
Benzene	8021B	14.05	14.58	4
Toluene	8021B	45.13	45.96	2
Ethylbenzene	8021B	9.51	10.32	8
Xylenes	8021B	56.03	59.61	6

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

RPD LIMITS = 20%

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES QA REPORT FORM

QC Sample:	262724-040
Matrix:	AIR
Prep. Date :	October 7, 2010
Analysis Date:	October 7, 2010
Lab ID#'s in Batch:	262726, 262725, 262686, 262724, 262685, 262812

REPORTING UNITS = Vppm

SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

		Sample	Sample	
Test	Method	Result	Duplicate	%RPD
Gas	8015M	166.42	166.92	0
Benzene	8021B	5.30	5.31	0
Toluene	8021B	17.12	17.08	0
Ethylbenzene	8021B	1.45	1.45	0
Xylenes	8021B	6.27	6.31	1

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

RPD LIMITS = 20%

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868 Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209



Chain	of	Custody CalClean Inc	Record
-------	----	-------------------------	--------

Company	3002 Dow, #142 Tustin, CA 9278	2 0		Phone	(714) 7	734-91	37]	, - - -			21	יס <i>ו</i>	^ @.	~	- 1		
Project Manager	NOFL SHE			Fax	(714)	734-91	38	A.L.		Δn	alvei			<u>203</u>	<u>></u>	Page of	nonto	
Project Name	XPADD			Project	#						<u></u>						nems	
Site Name		PROFER	_17					15	(802	Ğ	07							
Address	UTTELF	$\frac{1}{1}$					······	8	ШШ		5							
		1	1					Ϋ́	LWI									
Sample ID	Lab ID	Date	Time	Matrix	Conta Number	iner ⁄/Size	Pres.	I d L	BTE	מדניעו								
TOTAL INL	ET	10/3/10	0730	AIR	TEDL	AR	NONE	X	\times									
DPE-1			0745	- (1										
DPE-2			0800	\checkmark	\downarrow		\downarrow	\downarrow	\downarrow						·			
4																		
5																		
6										-								
7												1				······································		
8																		
9																		
10												-						
11																		
12																EDF		
13	<u> </u>										_							
14											•	-				AIR=PPM\/		
15	mæ												+					
Sa	mple Receipt -	To Be Filled By L	aboratory	/		Relinquish Sampler:	ed by		1.	F	Relinqu	lished b	y y		2.	Relinquished by	3.	
lotal Number of Containe	ers	Properly Cooled	IY/N/NA			Signature:	Noces	he	no	r 5	Signatu	re:				Signature:		
Custody Seals Y / N / N/	A	Samples Intact	Y / N / NA			Printed Na	me:			F	rinted	Name:				Printed Name:		
Received in Good Condit	ion Y/N	Samples Accep	ted Y/N			Date: 10 /	6/10	lime:	<u>ک</u> زر	t8¤	Date:			Time:		Date: Time:		
	Turn	Around Time			Received	By:		11.	F	leceiv	ed By:			2.	Received By:	З.		
Malarmal		□ Same	Сау	48	hrs.	Signature:	.al	A	1	- 5	lignatu	re:				Signature:		
ANOrmai	u Kush	24 hrs.	-	72	72 hrs. Printed Name:			Time	~~~~		rinted	Name:				Printed Name:		
			Date: 0 6 0					(3.)	10	Date: Time:					Date: Time:			
Jistribution: White - Labora	tory Canary - Laborat	lory Pink - Project/Acco	unt Manager	Goldenrod	- Sampler/Orio	inator	1 1											

ATTACHMENT 2

HIGH VACUUM DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM FIELD DATA SHEETS

HIGH VACUUM							SVE or X DPE FIELD DATA SHEET CA											CAL	LCLEAN INC.				
Project l	.ocation:	645 FC	DURTH S	TREET			City: C) AKLAI	ND		Site #: T	ERRA	DEV P	ROPER	ΤY			q Date: _	2	9 9 ⁷ 2010	(71	4) 734-9137 Page	of <u>3</u>
Client: I	BLUE RO		1						Operato	r (s):												•	
							E	TRAC	TION	WEL	LS					OBSEI	RVAT	ION W	ELLS	5			
		Well I.D.			DF)E-	4	j 0	PET	2	DI	アリー	S										Cumul.
	Screen	Interval:	From-To (ft)	a	77	2 0 4		- 47		c	<u>। र</u>	ς			.	- 				Water Meter	Water	
Time	Initial D Unit	epth To V Air	Vater DTV TOX	V (ft) Vapor Inlet	Off/On	د کے DTW	Stinger	Off/On	DTW) Stinger	Off/On		Stinger	Vacuum	DTW	Vacuum	DTW	Vacuum	DTW	Vacuum	DTW	rteadinga	EXILACIEU
	Vacuum	Flowrate	Temp.	Conc.	((8)	Depth	(161	Depth	(00001)	(4)	Depth (feat)	"H₂O	(ft)	"H₂O	(ft)	"H₂O	(ft)	"H₂O	(ft)	units	gals
9/20	("Hg.)	(cim)	(degr)	(ррту)		(11)	(reet)	(ppmv)	(11)	14	(ppinv)	(11)	(ieel)									75596	5
00-0	17	1/0	1475	892	1905		1-1	4770			710		``									20010	-
naso	17	160	112 <u>5</u> 1471	1/1				1210			110												
1000	17	165	1467	741																			
100	17	160	142.2	774																			
1200	17	164	1448	716	978			1413			495												
1400	17	165	1451	680																			
1400	17	160	1421	653	-																		
1800	17	161	1446	644																			
2000	17	164	652	627	946			1532			243											256870	910
2200	14	160	663	635																			
2400	17	165	670	571																			
9/29																						ļ	
6400	17	162	659	463																			
0800	17	164	652	496	641			1317			409		ļ .							<u> </u>		257630	1670
1200	17	168	646	521				<			ļ			ļ									
1600	П	167	641	468	478_		ļ	874	<u> </u>		256				ļ	 		ļ				1258130	2110
2000	17	164	654	561	_															 		1258330	<u>1310</u>
0000	17	167	654	497				ļ			<u> </u>									 		·	
						<u> </u>				L.,							Ļ						
Comm	ents: <	7-28	3-10	DPF	-1. (<u>n 081</u>	∞ (1995	<u>PPM</u>	<u> </u>	DPE-	<u>2@</u>	081	0(4)	210	<u>hbwn</u>	<u>)- (</u>)PE-'	50	<u> </u>	20 (<u>110 pp</u>	<u>MV).</u>
	OTA		NLET	<u> </u>) <u>83(</u>	<u>) (ç</u>	293	PPM/	<u>1)</u>	ST	ACK	C	0835	<u>5 (3 p</u>	phn	<u>).</u>	CAA	NGE	<u>To</u>	CAT	(d)	2000.	u <u>—</u>

1 k

HIGH VACUUM SVE or X DPE FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN II														L CLEAN IN(4) 734-9137	IC.									
Project I Client: 4	ocation: BLUE RO	645 F	OURTH S	STREET			City: C	OAKLAI	ND Operato	r (5): P	Sile #: 1 SCY Y	IERRA	DEV P	ROPER Fa	TY USH	HNO		(Date:	7.31)2010		Page 2	of <u>3</u>	
							EX	TRAC	TION	WEL	LS					OBSE	RVAT	ION W	/ELLS	\$]		
		Well I.D	•		DP	F-1	•	DP	E2		DP	-E3	-										Cumul.	
	Screen	Interval:	From-To (ft)	- G. 7	2		4	17		0.1	25										Water Meter Readings	Water	
Time	Unit Unit	epth to v Air	TOX	V (ft) Vapor Inlet	Off/On		Stinger	1 ⊭ Off/On	DTW	Stinger	Off/On		Stinger	Vacuum	DTW	Vacuum	DTW	Vacuum	DTW	Vacuum	DTW	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		
	Vacuum ("Ho.)	Flowrate (cfm)	Temp. (deaF)	Conc. (ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ft)	Depth (feet)	(vmqq)	(ft)	Depth (feet)	(ppmv)	(ft)	Depth (feet)	"H₂O	(ft)	"H₂O	(ft)	"H₂O	(ft)	"H₂O	(11)	255960	gais	
9/30						<u> </u>																-		
0400	17	164	641	415	-			,														1		
<u>0970</u>	<u>' ٦</u>	168	654	426	468			1152			228											259050	3090	
1260	23	68	647	853							ØFF												ļ	
1320	23	70	648	914	684			1585																
1600	23	78	642	1014	<u> </u>		1				ļ												0.00	
2000	23	76	<u>641</u>	938		· · ·	-		····· :				,									<u>254820</u>	3860	
DOOD	23	14	647	962			· ·									·								
10 (1)					 																			
10/11	2		100	001																				
04/0	27	18	071	au R	629			1914														2/1501	4676	
1200	23	70		110 QUE	521			1017														LOUNDY	10.20	
140	<u> くう</u> つフ	72	720	971	630			1677					 									261090	5130	12
$\frac{100}{2000}$	- <u></u> 77	70	7.77	\$67	000																	00101		
mm	72	75	641	845							1	1												
		<u> </u>																						
			1				· ·																	
																' 		٠			*			
Comme	ents: C	<u>7-30</u>)-10	DPE	- 3	CLP	SED	<u>@10</u>	10.															
																								-

			HI	GH VA	CUU	M		SVE	or	Х	DPE		FIEL	D DA	TAS	SHEE	Т		ì		CA I (71	L CLEAN INC 4) 734-9137	2.
Project L Client: E	ocation	: 645 FC	OURTH S	TREET			City: C	OAKLAN	ND Operato	r (s):	Site #: 1 Bery	TERRA	DEV P	ROPER Frit	т ү {		• .	Date: _	<u>.0,2</u>	/ 2010	,,,,	Page <u>3</u>	of <u>3</u>
		(EX	TRAC	TION	WEL	LS		· · ·			OBSEI	RVAT	ION W	ELLS	5]	
ŀ		Well I.D.			D	PE-	· ·	DF	につ		()	p =	3										Cumul.
	Screen	interval:	From-To (ft)																		Water Meter	Water
Tra	Initial D	epth To V	Vater DTV	V (ft)	OffiOn		Stinner	Off/On		Stinger	Off/On	DTW	Stinner	Vacuum	DTW	Vacuum	DTW	Vacuum	DTW	Vacuum	DTW	Readings	Extracted
TILLE	Vacuum ("Hg.)	Flowrate (cfm)	Temp. (degF)	Conc. (ppmv)	(ppmv)	(ft)	Depth (feet)	(ppmv)	(ft)	Depth (feet)	(ppmv)	(ft)	Depth (feet)	"H ₂ O	(ft)	"H₂O	(ft)	"H₂O	(ft)	"H₂O	(ft)	units 2559.60	gals
10/2	<u> </u>																•.						
0400	23	78	694	862																			
080	23	73	7-17-	834	726			1361														262050	6090
1200	ZZ	7-6	740	710																			
1600	23	72	7-19	763	$[0_0]$			1213														262360	6440
2.000	23	79	736	760																		262581	(6620)
0000	23	75	684	759																			
10/3																							
<u>040c</u>	23	73	741	757								·			ļ								
0 <u>80</u> 0	23	76	690	744	549			1232			ļ									· ·		263300	7340
															ļ								
					1						· · · · · ·			<u> </u>				L					
															ļ	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	·			
										ļ					-			<u> </u>					
					<u> </u>					ļ	<u> </u>					<u> </u>							
													·							<u></u>			
								<u> </u>		<u> </u>										<u> </u>			
			<u> </u>		ļ			ļ				<u></u>								_			
ļ					<u> </u>			ļ					 						ļ				
L									<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				<u> </u>	<u> </u>		L				<u> </u>	
Comm	ents:	0-3-	10 -	TOTAL	[NL		<u>2 0</u>	730	1144	<u>1 pp</u>	<u> </u>	<u>+ </u>)	<u>1 C</u>	074	5 (5)	<u>14 P</u>	PAAK)	- DP	E-2	C 01	300 []]	<u>232 PPA</u>
Seaport Environmental

NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM

	1	
	- 1	

GENERATOR INFORMATION

Terradev Jefferson, LLC Property 645 Fourth Street Oakland Ca

Blue	Rock	Ehrivan menstal, Il	٢.
650-522	-9292		
PO# A	SE-1		

DESCRIPTION OF WATER: Monitoring well development

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WATER, MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER AND/OR AUGER RINSATE, TANK RINSATE OR ABOVE DESCRIBED WATER. THIS WATER MAY CONTAIN DISSOLVED HYDROCARBONS, I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED MATERIAL IS A LIQUID EXEMPT FROM RCRA PER 40 CFR 201.4 (b)(10)AND DOES NOT MEET THE CRITERIA OF HAZARDOUS WASTE AS DESCRIBED IN 22 CCR ARTICLE 11 OR ANY OTHER APPLICABLE STATE LAW, HAS BEEN PROPERLY DESCRIBED. CLASSIFIED AND PACKAGED AND IS IN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

Robertson Blue Rock Environmental Sit

bliglin date Sign

Generator Authorised Agent

SITE INFORMATION 645 Fourth Street Oakland

Са

Truck ID: 5WEC481

1×55 gal drawn

Fallons

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

Blue Rock Fin.

10/18/10 Scott Driver: date

GROSS

TARE

NET

TOTAL GALLONS

Calculated at 8.34ths per USG

nt fuil	name	ē.	HIGH	

TIME OUT	
TIME IN	
TIME SPENT	

DISPOSAL FACILITY INFORMATION EPA ID: CAL 000032058

Seaport Environmental	Approval Number	Solids %Wt pH
675 Seaport Boulevard Redwood City, Ca 94063	500 - 1085	
Phone: (650) 364 1024		
·		Solids Surcharge ¢/USG
Received by:	1/2	10-18-10

Pri

* No charge for MT *

	NON-HAZARDOU	S WATER TRAN	SPORTFORM	
GENERATOR INFORM	ATION		CUSTOMER IN	FORMATION
Terradev Jefferson, I 845 Fourth Street	LLC Property	5	Blue R 850-522-8292	och Environaeur
Oekland Ca			PO #	
CON-HAZARDOUS WABTT ION-HAZARDOUS WABTT DESCRIBED WATER. THIS & A LIQUID IDCEMPT PRO DESCRIBED IN 22 CCR AI DESCRIBED IN 22 CCR AI DESCRIBED AND PACKAG LEGULATIONS.	E WATER, MONITORING WEI E WATER, MONITORING WEI SWATER MAY CONTAIN DISS DM RCRA PER 40 CFR 2014 (MRCRA PER 40 CFR 2014) MRTICLE 11 OR ANY OTHER A SED AND IS IN PROPER CONT ON TO PROPER CONT	L PURGE WATER ANDA IOLVED HYDROCARBON (5)(10)AND DOES NOT M PPLICABLE STATE LAW, OTTION FOR TRANSPOR	OR AUGER RINSATE, T IS. I CERTIFY THAT TH UEET THE CRITERIA OF HAS BEEN PROPERLY TATION ACCORDING T WITH 2/30 Sign	ANK RINSATE OR ABOVE ABOVE NAMED MATERIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE AS DESCRIBED, O APPLICABLE O(10)
BITE INFORMATION			CROSS	
0akland			TARE	
Ĉa			NET	
			TOTAL GALLONS	2450
	+ "		Calculated at 8.3-404 per	URG
Elear Water	Env.	Driver: ANthe Print full name & algo	TIME OUT	1010 - 9/3
DISPOSAL FACELITY INP	ORMATION EPAID: CAL 90	0032068		
Seaport Environme 675 Seeport Bouleves Redwood City, Ca 94 Phone: (860) 364 102	ental rd 063 4	Approvel Number 400 - 1086	Boilds %Wt	рн
(Then .	Shel	Solida Suroha	9:30.10

Seaport Environmental

NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM

GENERATOR INFORMATION

Terradev Jefferson, LLC Property 645 Fourth Street Oakland Ca CUSTOMER INFORMATION

Bive Rock Ehrronmented, Inc. 650-522-9292

PO#

DESCRIPTION OF WATER: Monitoring well development

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WATER, MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER AND/OR AUGER RINSATE, TANK RINSATE OR ABOVE DESCRIBED WATER, THIS WATER MAY CONTAIN DISSOLVED HYDROCARBONS. I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED MATERIAL IS A LIQUID EXEMPT FROM RCRA PER 40 CFR 261.4 (b)(10)AND DOES NOT MEET THE CRITERIA OF HAZARDOUS WASTE AS DESCRIBED IN 22 CCR ARTICLE 11 OR ANY OTHER APPLICABLE STATE LAW, HAS BEEN PROPERLY DESCRIBED, CLASSIFIED AND PACKAGED AND IS IN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

Scatt Robertson / Blue Rick Environmental Generator Authorised Agent

Sign date

SITE INFORMATION 645 Fourth Street Oakland Ca

GROSS		and
TARE		1
NET		ļ
TOTAL GALLONS	4500	
Calculated at 8 348te per US	G	ł

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

310 4 111 Truck ID: 10.4.10 analores 47 Driver: Print full name &

TIME OUT	
TIME IN	
TIME SPENT	

DISPOSAL FACILITY INFORMATION EPA ID: CAL 000032058

Seaport Environmental 675 Seaport Boulevard Redwood City, Ca 94063 Phone: (650) 364 1024	Approval Number 500 - 1085	Solids %Wt pH
Received by: Print full name & sign	Shelle	Solids Surcharge ¢/USG
CH2007 4 955		